NLWJC - Kagan
DPC - Box 004 - Folder 014

Budget Materials - Labor/HHS
Appropriations



Budpr-Fy e

NEW INITIATIVES NEW SAVINGS
SPENDING: POSSIBLE MANDATORY INITIATIVES COST POSSIBLE MANDATORY TAX SAVINGS COST
biilion billion
School Construction $2-5 Tax Subsidy/ Loophole Savings (except Superfund) | $20
Smaller Class Size $5-10 Mandatory Savings (including Superfund) $10-15
Child Care Block Grant $4 Tobacco 7
Quality/Early Learning Initiative $2-4
Dependent Child Tax Credit $3-10
After-School $0.5-1.0
Medicare Buy-In $0.5-4.0
Climate Change Tax Cut $2.5-5.0
Double NIH $13-20
Welfare-to- Work Housing Vouchers $300 mill.
(lyear)

Pension Initiatives ?
Paid Leave $5-7.5

DISCRETIONARY FY 99 (million)

Lang/Fattah Early Intervention $300

Urban/Rural School Reform $320

Housing Initiative (including portability & down payment $20-120

Child Labor (including, IPEC, Customs & Migrant Education) $145

Hispanic Education $80-180

Learning on Demand $25-75

Race and Health $150

Community Prosecutors $100

Teacher Technology $100




Non-Defense Discretionary (NDD) Spending Summary _ 01-Dec97 f
(budget authority, in billions of doltars) ) 10:03 AM '

BRB:ELR

GASSPG_BUDATABLE 1.wh4

'\

FY 1998
Enacted FY 1999 FY 2000 FY 2001 FY 2002 FY 2003
BA oL BA oL BA oL BA oL BA oL BA oL
FY 1998 Budget............ccoooveiic e, 2923 28241 288.2 2873 2897 2954 2901 296.2 2935 2925 3023 2933
FY 1999 Budget "
NDD CapS. i e s e 286.7 2893 2913 2954 291.9 2970 2906 2944 28926 2882 2098 2953
FY 1998 Passback............ccooi v 2B5.1 287.3 286.3 2952 286.9 296.3 2856 2047 2876 2902 2948 295.2

Presidentiat Pricrity Reserve. . .........cc.ccooenes N/A N/A 5.0 0.1 5.0 0.7 50 0.4 5.0 -2.0 * 5.0 0.0

g,vww.t. Lb A - 1‘“% |



Passback: Excluding Presidential Priority Reserve 01-Dec-97

{budget authority, in billions of dollars) 09:55 AM

BRB:ELR

GN99PG_BUDTABLEZ.wka

Pending
Proposals
Passback From
FY 1998 FY 1999 less Pres.
Enacted Passback Enacted Reserve
Agriculture Department...........ccccccoi 15.3 14.9 -0.389 0.108
Commerce Department.............oooooviiiiinnnn. : 4.3 4.7 0.468 0.078
Education Department...........ccccoccei i 29.1 29.6 0.459 1.867
Energy Department............ccceiiiic e 5.0 55 0.547 0.297
Health and Human Services.............occcccviiiennes 36.0 34.9 -1.133 1.852
Housing and Urban Development........................ 23.8 24 .4 0.521 1.320
Interior Depanrtment............ccooiiiiiiii 8.1 7.4 -0.648 0.333
Justice Depamtment..........ccooceii s 17.1 17.5 0.411 1.103
Labor Department...........cooooeeiieieee e 10.7 10.7 0.015 0.330
State Department...............ccocoiiiii e 47 53 0.582 0.062
Transportation Department....................co 39.9 37.5 -2.345 5,282
Treasury Department..................ocoieeen, 11.5 1.7 0.219 0.242
Veterans Afairs.........ccococevev e 18.9 18.7 -0.250 -
Corps of ENGINeErs.........cooov e 4.1 3.0 -1.071 0.489
Environmental Protection Agency........................ 7.4 7.4 0.032 0.487
Federal Emergency Management Agency........... 0.8 0.8 -0.025 0.035
General Services Administration..........cc.ccccoe. 0.1 0.1 0.024 0.157
National Aeronautics and Space Administration.. 133 132 -0.036 0.268
National Science Foundation............................ 34 32 -0.187 0.223
Office of Personnel Management......................... 0.2 0.2 -0.009 ---
Small Business Administration............................ 0.7 0.7 -0.010 0.046
Social Security Administration.............ccoooooen. 6.4 6.2 -0.206 -
Legislative Branch...............ccccccovvvvivenenninirienens 2.3 24 0.065 -
JUICIANY....oiv e 3.2 33 0.089 0.233
@ (1= O PP URPP 18.9 18.1 -0.855 0.997
Non-Defense Discretionary Spending......... 285.1 286.3 1.118 15.809
Defense Discretionary Spending.................. _268.9 2115 _2.550
Total Discretionary Spending.................. 554.1 657.7 3.668



Distribution of Spending by Agency:
Excluding Presidential Priority Reserve
{budget authority, in bilions of dollars)

01-Dec-97

09:55 AM
BRB:ELR

G:A99PG_BUD\TABLE3.wk4

FY 1998 _ Passback
Enacted FY 1999 FY 2000 FY 2001 FY 2002 FY 2003

Agriculture Department.............ocoooeii 15.3 14.9 149 14.9 15.1 15.5
Commerce Department...................cccooeeeiieeen. 43 47 6.0 40 3.8 3.8
Education Department................ccocoviviiviieinn.. 29.1 29.6 304 31.0 31.5 318
Energy Department.....................ooooiiiiii L, 50 55 52 5.1 5.0 5.1
Health and Human Services.............c..covvevvienen, 36.0 34.9 35.0 351 352 35.8
Housing and Urban Development...................... 23.8 24.4 28.4 29.3 30.3 31.2
Interior Department..............ccocevvieei v 8.1 7.4 7.3 7.3 7.2 7.4
Justice Department................ccccoociieieiiie 17.1 17.5 16.4 16.2 16.6 17.1
Labor Department....................................... 10.7 10.7 10.7 10.8 10.9 11.1
State Department.............ccoooiiieiiiiieceee 4.7 53 5.1 4.7 4.7 47
Transportation Department..........ccccccooeeiiin, 39.9 37.5 38.2 38.8 385 401
Treasury Department...........c.ccccviine, 11.5 11.7 11.2 11.1 1.1 1.1
Veterans Affairs.............cc.oooveviiieieeenieeeeeee 18.9 18.7 18.7 18.7 18.7 19.3
Corps of Engineers............ccccoevveencecivveee e, 4.1 30 3.5 3.2 3.3 3.3
Environmental Protection Agency....................... 7.4 7.4 6.8 6.7 6.8 6.9
Federal Emergency Management Agency.......... 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 07 0.8
General Services Administration....................... 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
National Aeronautics and Space Administration. 13.3 13.2 12.6 12.6 12.6 12.6
National Science Foundation..............occccoeeernen. 3.4 3.2 3.2 3.2 3.1 3.2
Office of Personnel Management........................ 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2
Small Business Administration.............cccceccoenn, 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7
Social Security Administration..................ceuv.. 6.4 6.2 6.3 6.4 6.5 6.6
Legislative Branch................cccocciiinicee, 2.3 2.4 2.4 25 26 26
Judiciany............ooi 3.2 3.3 3.4 3.5 3.6 3.7
ORI e 18.9 18.1 17.9 17.7 17.5 18.0
Non-Defense Discretionary Spending......... 285.1 286.3 286.9 285.6 287.6 284.8
Defense Discretionary Spending................ 268.9 271.5 275.3 281.8 289.5 297.5
Total Discretionary Spending................. 554.1 557.7 562.2 567.3 5771 592.3

3



Ng‘ff \Mo.l'fx\'d\—"
Calec-HR  La|

I

i Ajﬂ Bruce N. Reed
L. 10/06/97 02:23:27 PM

Record Type: Record

To: Elena Kagan/OPD/EOP

cc:
Subject: Preliminary conference notes Labor/HHS

See note in first graph re Murray amendment
Forwarded by Bruce N. Reed/OPD/EOP on 10/06/97 02:23 PM

LAV

= : f Barbara Chow
T 10/02/97 02:56:14 PM

H
H
£

Record Type: Record

To: See the distribution list at the bottom of this message
ce: Michael Cohen/OPD/EOP, Robert M. Shireman/OPD/EOF, Barry White/OMB/EOP, Charles E.
Kieffer/OMB/EOP

Subject: Preliminary conference notes Labor/HHS

.

The Labor/HHS principals and staff have been meeting over the past several days and reached
some very preliminary conclusions on a number of issues. Another meeting is planned for Monday
{without Specter} and a tentative conference is scheduled for Tuesday. Staff anticipate that
Senator Murray's domestic violence amendment will be discussed on Tuesday.

It does not appear likely that the conference will conclude next week but it is possible. The levels
below represent first cut tentative conference outcomes and should be considered confidential and
highly preliminary.

Funding

Goals 2000: Currently carried at below 1997 levels ($491 million} but staff believe that it will
ultimately be funded at a freeze. House majority staff are concerned that any level above 1997
will make create problems with Republican conservatives. We have pushed for the Senate !eve! of
$530 million but should at some point signal our bottom line.

Pell Grants: $317 million above the Senate, $211 million below the House. House level was our
minimum accepted level. No final decision on independent students but Democratic staff are toying
with some formulation that would allow the Secretary of Education discretionary authority to raise
the IPA {income protection allowance) to specified levels (this is how we address the independent
students issue), if the Pell shortfall is lower than previously anticipated {or some such language)
Another variation of this would provide the authorization committee a limited periocd of time to
authorize the independent student policy but the authorization requirement would expire by 1/1/97
and default to the Secretary's discretionary authority. Will need to continue to look for offsets to



pay for Pell to increase it above the current compromise. Also need to keep working with
Democratic authorizers to support our no authorization position.

America Reads: $25 million for Education in 1998, $235 million advanced funded in 1999,
Republicans believe that the $235 million is really $260 million because the $25 million provided in
1998 will go into the base funding and therefore continue into 1999. | have conveyed to both
Democratic staff that the $25 million level is unacceptable. National Service numbers are not clear
but the Democrats know that they are supposed to come up to $25 million for National Service

alone. The 1998 authority issues are still unresolved. We need to weigh in soon if we have a
preference. -

Charter Schools: $80 million (high split). 1997 level was $51 million, request was $100 million,
National Education Testing: $16 million for test is included.

Office of Civil Rights: $58 million, 1297 level was $55 million, request was $62 million,

Safe and Drug Free Schools: $556 million, same as 1997, request was $620 million.

Adult Education State Grants: $340 million, request was $382 million, we asked for $355 million
during our last discussions. We should continue to press for the additional $15 million.

Eisenhowaer Professional Development: $310 million, same as 1997.

‘ After School Learning Centers: $30 million, 1997 level was $1 million, request was $50 million.

Pregram Administration: $334 million, request was $341 million.
Education Technology: $581 million,_last year's level was $305 million, request was $545 million.

Title I: $136 million below 1997, no $400 million targeted program. New problem not previously
contemplated.

Welfare to work administration: $4 million, request was $6 million.

Youth Opportunity Areas: $250 million in 1999, will change authorization date until July 1. Staff
indicated that monies would be made available October 1, 1998 if the authorization is adopted.
Authorization is currently moving in both Houses (passed House, Senate reported).

Job Training Program Act (Disadvantaged Adult Training): $300 million, 1997 level is $895
million. Request was $1,064. Request was protected by the BBA. House level was $1,043
million, Senate was $955 million. New problem.

Adoption initiative: 0, request was $21 million. Staff think we can get $10 million.

Welfare research: $21 million, request was $44 million,

Language

National Test: Porter interested in a compromise which would involve allowing the Administration
to go forward with the development of the test but banning administration until a majority (or some
number) of states have signed on to the test. Another variation could include allowing



administration only in those states that have signed up for the test (this is not a Porter idea and has
not been floated to or by him). Specter is looking at some sort of requirement that would subject
administration of the test to authorization. | do not believe that Goodling has been part of any of
these discussions so we should be very cautious about these proposals.

Teamsters: Awaiting Administration letter clarifying legal requirements under the consent decree.

Needle Exchange: Looking at some sort of compromise that would retain Secretarial certification
but beef up the requirements (e.g. tighten drug abuse language).

Message Sent To:

John L. Hilley/WHO/EQP
Gene B. Sperling/OPD/EOP
Bruce N. Reed/OPD/EQP
Jacob J. Lew/OMB/EOP
Joshua Gotbaum/OMB/EOP




s o H-{'!-R-@

Tb\a\l wt \AA-“‘LCM“"OS -

LABOR/HHS/EDUCATION:
Deal ltems:

Education Department:
Education Reform:
Goals 2000......cccocceireriernrrresirssane e ressnsnnens
Pell grants...........coveeeeevmnccnmmnnccensie e
Child Literacy Initiatives
{America Reads).......ccomveermnnnsinnineas
Total, Education Department (non-add)...........

Labor Department:
Training and Employment Services..................
Youth Opporiunities Areas {non-addj........

FY 1998 Appropriations Funding Issues
{CBO scoring, in millions of dollars)

23-Sep-97
09:38 AM
BRBELR
GIADATAWBPRTYUSSUESUM.wka

Corporation for National and Community Service

(including "America Reads")...c..cceiirinnee

Priority ltems:

Education Departmeht:
Charter Schools........cccccverircenniiicireiniecnines
National Education Testing.......ccccvvueerernerennens
Office for Civil Rights...........ccoooeveenicinieraenns
Safe and Drug Free Schools and Communitie
Adult Education State Grants...........c.occcnnns
Eisenhower Professional Development............
After School Learming Center/21s: Century
Community Leaming Centers...........ccocevvrnes

Difference:
FY 1997 FY 19938 Latest Latest House less Senate less
Enacted (OMB) Request House Action Senate Action FY 1998 Request FY 1998 Request
BA oL BA oL BA oL BA oL BA oL BA oL
491 484 620 472 387 444 530 462 -233 -28 -90 -10
5,919 6,167 7,635 6,531 7,438 6,386 6,910 6,386 -197 145 -725 -145
—_ - 260 31 - - - - -260 -31 -260 -31
(26,305) (25,332) (29,350) (26,401) (29,156) (26,353) (28,878) (25,376) (-194) (48) (472) (-25)
4716 4,718 5,295 4,860 5,042 4,849 5,010 4,849 -253 -11 -285 -11
- - (250) (13) - - - —_ (-250) (-13) (-250) (-13)
214 221 256 241 224 211 230 217 32 -30 -26 24
51 21 100 50 100 50 51 44 -_— — 49 -6
15 2 16 2 — — 16 2 -16 -2 - .-
55 57 62 60 55 55 58 57 -7 -5 -4 -3
556 557 620 545 556 537 556 537 -64 -8 -64 -8
340 323 382 306 340 301 340 301 -42 -5 -42 -5
310 2N 360 316 310 310 310 310 -50 ] -50 -B
1 1 50 7 50 7 1 1 - —_ -49 =]



LABOR/HHS/EDUCATION (cont'd):

Pricrity Items (cont'd):

Health and Human Services:
Adoplion Initiative........c.cooeeermecenerrerscericeenens
HCFA Program Management - Administrative
Expenses Required to implement the BBA...

Labor Department:
Implementation of BBA: Welfare-to-Work........

L

FY 1998 Appropriations Funding issues 23.Sep-o7
(CBO scoring, in millions of dolars) 09:36 AM
BRB:ELR
G\DATAGBPRTYUSSUESUM.wkd
Difterence:

FY 1997 FY 1998 Latest Latest House less Senate less
Enacted (OMB) Request House Action Senate Action FY 1998 Request FY 1998 Request

BA oL BA - Ol BA oL BA oL BA oL BA oL
— -— 21 2 - —_ - — -21 -2 -21 -2
— — 6 5 -— - 4 -6 -5 -2 -2



OCT-87-97 13:52 FROM: ID. PAGE 2,14

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT Brody ‘ME“‘L B
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET L{).Sb«- H_{A_.g

WASHINGTON, D C. 20803 -
Aprspura q??\l(

October 7, 1997
THE DIRECTOR

The Honorable Bob Livingston
Chairman

Committee on Appropriations
U.S. House of Representatives
Washington, D.C. 20503

. Dear Mr. Chairman:

The purpose of this letter is to provide the Administration’s views on H.R. 2264, the
Departments of Labor, Health and Human Services, Education, and Related Agencies
Appropriations Bill, FY 1998, as passed by the House and by the Senate. As the conferees
develop a final version of the bill, your consideration of the Administration’s views would be
appreciated.

Both the House and Senate versions of the bill provide requested funding for many of the
Administration’s priorities. The Administration is pleased that both the House and the Senate
Committees limited the number of appropriations riders, consistent with the terms of the
Bipartisan Budget Agreement (BBA). The conferees are urged to continue this practice, As
discussed below, the Administration will seek restoration of certain of the reductions to the
President’s request. We recognize that it will not be possible in all cases to attain the
Administration’s full request and will work with the conferees toward achieving acceptabie
funding levels.

The House and Senate have included $1 billion and $2 billion more, respectively, than the
President has requested for dozens of authorities in the Department of Education, while cutting
the President’s request in a broad array of imponiant programs. We urge the conferees to reduce
funding for lower priority programs, or for programs that would be adequately funded at the
requested level, and to redirect funding to programs of higher priority, particularly those specified
in the BBA, as noted below.

Unforwnately, a number of controversial amendments were passed on the House and/or
Senate floor, such as an amendment that would ¢reate education block grants from Administration
priorities such as Goals 2000 and Title I (Education for the Disadvantaged), amendments to
prohibit or prevent the use of funds in the Act for supervising the Teamsters reelection, and an
amendment to prohibit the use of funds in the Act for the President’s National Testing initiative.
In addition, certain provisions of the House and Senate bills, such as the lack of FY 1998 funding
for the President’s America Reads Challenge and insufficient funding for Pell grants, are contrary
to the BBA. If such policies were adopted, particularly in light of other concerns raised in this
letter, the President’s senior advisers would recommend that the President veto the bill.



- -

OCT-07-97 13:52 FROM. 1D, PAGE

Department of Education

The Administration appreciates efforts of the Congress to provide substantial new funding
for education activities. Unfortunately, the Senate-passed education block grant would
undermine all of these gains. The Senate’s education block grant provisions would effectively
terminate most elementary and secondary education programs, including Title I, Goals 2000,
School-to-Work, Charter Schools, Safe and Drug-Free Schools and Communities, and Bilingual
and Immigrant Education. The block grant proposal would not ensure that funds are directed to
educational problems of greatest concem, and would provide virtually no targeting toward the
neediest school districts and students. On Scptember 16th, the President made it clear that he will
veto any bill that contains such block grant provisions.

Both the House and Senate have failed to provide the $260 million necessary for the
President’s America Reads Challenge in the Department of Education. Both the House and the
Senate have provided advance appropriations for America Reads to the Department of Education
for FY 1999, pending new authorization, which would produce a full year’s delay in getting
needed reading assistance to millions of children. The House has provided only $10 million of the
$42 million requested for America Reads in the portion of the Corporation for National and
Community Service budget funded by this bill; the Senate has provided only $16 million for the
same program. The BBA specifically calls for funding a child literacy program consistent “with
the goals and concepts of the President’s America Reads program™ at the levels proposed in the
President’s FY 1998 Budget. America Reads is one of the Administration’s highest funding
priorities. The Administration believes that full FY 1998 funding for this initiative should be
restored to both the Department of Education and the Corporation for National and Community
Service activities funded in this bill and the VA/HUD Appropriations bill.

The Administration is working closely with the authorizing committees to develop
legislation effective for FY 1998. There is ample time to enact legislation, as needed, by
April 1st for a program that would begin on July 1st, in time for summer activities and the 1998-
1999 school year. The Administration also strongly urges the Congress to make the funds
available on April 1, 1998 under existing authorities, in the event that final action on the
authorization bill is not completed in a timely manner.

The Administration is strongly opposed to House provisions that would bring a halt to the
President’s National Testing initiative. In his September 20th radic address, the President stated
that he will veto any legislation that denies our children high national standards through the
prohibition of the President’s national testing initiative. The national tests proposed by the
President are critical because they will, for the first time, provide students, parents, and teachers
the opportunity to measure how well students are performing in comparison to national standards
and international benchmarks. As a result, national tests will help hold schools accountable to
parents and communities for the performance of all students, The Department of Education has
the authority to develop these tests under the Fund for the Improvement of Education (FIE). We

3714



" 0CT-B7-97 13:63 FROM: ID. PAGE as14

support requirements that the Department of Education contract with the National Academy of
Science to conduct 2 study and report on the testing initiative. In addition, we support the Senate
provision that places overall responsibility for the testing initiative with the independent,
bipartisan National Assessment Governing Board. The Administration urges the conferees to
provide adequate funding for the FIE program that finances this testing initiative, so that sufficient
funding will also be available for continuation grants, new awards, and congressional directives.

The BBA specifies funding at the levels proposed in the President’s request for Pell grants,
which supports both a $3,000 maximum award and expanded eligibility for independent students.
While the FY 1998 maximum award level is set at $3,000, both the House and Senate have cut
the Pell request significantly. Further, neither the House nor the Senate authorize the
Administration’s proposed independent student policy. This authorization is no different from the
Committee’s annual procedure of authorizing the maximum Pell grant award. We urge the
conferees to fully fund Pell grants and to authorize the independent student change

_ We are concerned about three Senate amendments that could transfer almost
£100 million from unobligated balances in the Pell grant program to other Department of
Education programs. These funds are needed to fund the $3,000 maximum award and the
President's proposal to expand eligibility for low-income independent students. Therefore, the
Administration opposes these amendments.

The Administration strongly opposes 2 House provision that would prohibit the
investigation of violations by, and imposition of penalties upon, States that do not comply with
the statutory requirement of the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA) Amendments
of 1997 to serve eligible individuals with disabilities age 18 or older in adult State prisons. The
1997 Amendments reduced State burdens by reducing the number of eligible individuals and by
limiting the types of services that must be provided. Since prison education programs have a
positive effect on reducing recidivism and on post-release employment success, the requirement to
serve this population should be properly enforced.

The Administration urges the conferees to fund the Office for Civil Rights (OCR) at the
President’s request of $61.5 million, $6 million above the House bill and $4 million above the
Senate bill. OCR plays a vital role in ensuring equal access to education for all students through
enforcement of civil rights laws and regulations. Promoting harmonious race relations is an
essential part of the President’s Initiative on Race. Because OCR enforcement efforts are a
fundamental bridge to achieving this goal, OCR must be funded accordingly. '

The Administration urges the conferees to fund the Program Administration account at
the Senate level of $340 million. Congress provided the Education Department $3.6 billion in
new program spending in FY 1957, and both the House and Senate bills provide a further increase
of nearly $3 billion, from $26.3 billion to approximately $29 billion, for FY 1998. The
Department must have sufficient staff resources to properly manage these new funds and
programs and to ensure the highest possible level of program performance.



OCT-07-97 13:63 FROM: 1D, PAGE

L

The House has provided only $387 million for Goals 2000, $233 million below the
request, while the entire Education Reform account is $223 million below the request. This
violates the BBA, which stipulates that the Education Reform account be fiunded at the
President’s request. The Senate has provided $530 million for Goals 2000, $90 million below the
request. The Administration urges the conferees to fund Goals 2000 at the President’s request to
support education reform and challenging academic standards in all SO States.

The Administration urges the conferees to fund Safe and Drug-Free Schools and
Communities (SDFSC) at the President's request of $620 million, $64 million above the level
recommended by the House and Senate. SDFSC, the largest Federal school-based drug and
violence prevention program, serves more than 40 million students in over 97 percent of the
Nation's school districts and is an essential component of a comprehensive effort to reduce teen
drug use.

The Administration urges the conferees to fund the Adult Education State Grant program
at the President's request of $382 million, $42 million above both the House and Senate funding
levels. The President's request would meset increased demand for literacy training created by new
welfare reform and immigration legislation. At the President's requested funding level, this
program would help over 4.2 million adult learners complete high school, start on the path to
postsecondary education and better jobs, and become more effective parents. At the House or -
Senate funding level, about 107,000 adult learners would be denied services.

The House has included language amending the definition of an eligible lender in the
Federal Family Education Loan Program. The language would provide a broad exception to the
current limitation on how much of a bank's portfolio can comprise guaranteed student loans,
including loans that a bank holds as a trustee for a third party. It would also permit finance
companies, the financial solvency of which, —unlike banks-- is not regulated by a public entity, to
be eligible lenders. These provisions would increase the Federal exposure to financial risk and
weaken parts of the statute enacted specifically in response to prior abuses. The provision should
not be included in the conference bill.

The Administration urges the conferees 1o fund Title I, Education for the Disadvantaged
Grants to Local Educational Agencies at not less than $7.395 billion, exclusive of "comprehensive
school reform.” This level would provide a minimum increase over the 1997 level of $7.295
million. The most appropriate use of the $100 million above FY 1997 would be for Targeted
Grants. This amount would provide additional education services 10 help over 130,000 students
in our poorest communities master the basics and reach challenging academic standards.

The Administration is concerned about the Senate’s $52 million funding level for the
Statistics program, $14 million less then the President’s request. With this funding level, the
Department of Education would not be able to move forward on a number of studies, including
those providing key data on early childhood, student achievement, teachers, and adult literacy.
The Administration urges the conferees to provide the requested funding level.

5714



OCT-@7-97 13:54 FROM. ID. PAGE 6714

The Administration supports the Senate-passed language assigning to the National
Assessment Goveming Board the responsibility for development of voluntary national tests, In
order to carry out these responsibilities, we ask that the Conference bill include an additional
$600,000 for the Board for this purpose.

The Administration supports the House level of $50 million for After School Learning
Centers (21st Century Community Leamning Centers), which is the same as the Presidents Budget
request. These grants will help communities and schools provide safe environments for learning
during after-school] hours.

We also urge the conferees to fund other high priority Education programs at the
President’s requested level, including E:scnhower Professional Development, and Charter
Schools.

Dmmﬂ:alth.aﬂﬂum&m

The Administration is deeply concerned that both the House and Senate have failed to
provide $21 million for the Administration’s new Adoption Initiative. The goal of this program is
to double the number of children adopted or permanently placed outside of child welfare systems
by FY 2002. The additional investment is small compared to the potential rewards of placing
children in supportive and loving homes. The Administration strongly urges the conferees to fully
fund this urgcntly-needed program at the President’s requested level.

Both the House and the Senate have rescinded $21 million in mandatory research funds.
The Prestdent’s request assumes $18 million in discretionary and 321 million in mandatory welfare
research funds, for a total of $39 million. In order to gauge the effects of welfare reform,
research is needed now more than ever. The Administration strongly urges the conferees to drop
the rescission and to fund this critical welfare research at the President’s requested level.

The Administration strongly opposes the House-passed amendment that takes away the
authority of the Secretary of Health and Human Services 10 cernfy that Federal funds may be used
for needle-exchange programs. Under current law, the Secretary may authorize such funding only
after a formal determination that a needle-exchange program would both prevent the spread of
disease and not encourage the use of illegal drugs. The Department of Health and Human
Services is currently engaged in research to answer these questions. It is premature to foreclose
possible public health benefits by legislative mandate before the scientific evidence has even been
considered.

The Administration urges the conferees to fund the Health Care Financing Administration
(HCFA) program management account at the requested level of $1,775 million. The House has
funded HCFA program management at $1,679 million, $96 million below the President's request,
and the Senate has provided $1,719 million, $56 million below the President's request. The
President's request level is critical to enabling HCFA to mount an aggressive intialive against



OCT-87-87 13:549 FROM: ID. PAGE

Medicare fraud, waste and abuse. The President's request would also ensure that HCFA is able
to comply with Year 2000 systems requirements and perform the CFO audit. The President’s
request for the Medicare Transaction System would fund consolidation of HCFA's current
contractor systems, which needs to occur prior to, and independent of, final resolution of any
Medicare modernization issues. The House has not provided any funding for contractor
consolidation, and the Senate has provided $35 million less than the request for this program.
HCFA also faces implementation challenges as a result of the BBA. The Administration urges the
conferees to appropriate the $200 million in managed care user fees authorized in the BBA. We
are committed to working with the Congress to detemune the appropriate level of additional
ﬁmdmg for BBA implementation.

The Admm:suanon prefers the Senate funding level of $208 million for the Title X Family
Planning program. This level will serve an additional 80,000 clients in FY 1998 and will enable
the Family Planning program to continue its priorities, including outreach to women not
likely to seck services and emphasis on comprehensiveness of reproductive health services. The
Administration also supports efforts to encourage minors to discuss their health care needs with
their families.

Both the House and Senate have included a provision that prohibits the purchase of
managed care coverage that includes abortion. The President believes that abortion should
be safe, legal, and rare. However, the provision would not only maintain, but would further
limit the range of conditions under which a woman'’s health would permit access to abortion.
Furthermore, it would require a physician to make a legal determination that these
conditions have been met. The Administration opposes this attempt to constrain further the
availability of abortion’ services. Nonetheless, it is helpful that the provision is clear that
limitations on the use of Federal funds to provide abortion services under managed care plans do
not affect in any way the ability of States to provide such coverage using their own funds, nor the
ability of managed care providers to participate in Federzally-funded programs while also offering
other coverage paid for by State or private funds.

The Administration is pleased that both the House and Senate have provided increased
funding for many of the Ryan White AIDS CARE Act programs, including the AIDS Drug
Assistance Program (ADAP). The Administration urges the conferees to provide as large an
increase as possible for alf Ryan White AIDS CARE Act programs, including ADAP, consistent
with the President's other priorities in the bill. We also urge the conferees to allocate fundsina
way that maximizes the provision of primary care.

The Administrition is concerned that neither the House nor the Senate has provided a
specific amount for AIDS research through a single appropriation for the National Institutes of
Health’s (NIH’s) Office of AIDS Research, as requested in the President’s budget. The single
appropriation would help NIH plan and target NIH research funds effectively, minimizing
duplication and inefficiencies across the 21 institutes and centers that carry out HIV/AIDS
research.

7714



OCT-07-87 13.54 FROM: ID: PAGE

The Administration is concerned that the House has funded HIV prevention activities at
the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention at $12 million below the President’s request. The
FY 1998 Budget proposes a $17 million increase for this activity to target HIV prevention for
intravenous drug users at risk of developing the virus. The conferees are encouraged to fully fund
the President’s request of $634 million.

The Administration strongly enderses an amendment offered in both the House and
Senate that repeals the $50 billion tobacco settlement credit contained in the Balanced Budget Act
of 1997. The amendment, sponsored by Senators Durbin and Collins and Representatives Lowey
and Roukema, garnered strong bipartisan support and should be adopted in conference.

Department-of Labor

The BBA specifies funding at the levels proposed in the President’s budget for Training
and Employment Services, including Job Corps. The FY 1998 request included $250 million for
the Youth Opportunity Area proposal. The House bill provides $100 million in FY 1999 for this
program, while the Senate bill provides $250 million in FY 1999, contingent upon enactment of
authorizing legislation by April 1, 1998. We urge the conferees to adopt the Senate approach,
provided that the date for enactment of authorizing legislation is changed to July 1, 1998. The
House and Senate bills reduce requested funding for the adult training grant program by $21 and
$109 million, respectively. We urge the conferees to restore funding for this program.

The Administration appreciates the House’s allocation of $183 million to help finance the
year 2000 conversion of State Unemployment Insurance (UI) systems and the Senate’s allocation
of $150 million for the same purpose. However, both amounts are below the level needed to
provide adequate funding to meet the year 2000 costs. The conferees are urged to provide the
$200 million request for year 2000 conversion costs. The House and the Senate have failed to
provide $89 million for spending on UT “integrity” initiatives (e.g., increased eligibility reviews,
tax audits). The spending is explicitly assumed in the Balanced Budget Act of 1997, and would,
over five years, achieve $763 million in mandatory savings assumed in the Act.

On July 17, 1997, the President sent to Congress a budget amendment for $6.2 million for
the Labor Department to administer the $3 biilion Welfare-to-Work program. The House-passed
bill includes no funds for Welfare-to-Work administration, while the Senate-passed bill provides
$4 million. We urge the conférees to include $6.2 million to administer the Welfare-to-Work
program, which was agreed to by Congress in the Balanced Budget Act of 1997.

The Administration urges the Conferees to provide the President’s request of $1.064
billion for the Job Training Partnership Act. These resources are essential for locally-based
strategies 1o help disadvantaged adults obtain and hold good jobs with career potential.
Furthermore, data show that this adult training program has a positive net impact on eamings.

8s14



“" 0CT-07-97 13:55 FROM. _ 1D PAGE 9/14

The Senate has provided $990 million, and the House $981 million, for the Department of
Labor workplace protection programs. Both levels are about half of the President’s proposed
increase. Without the requested level, the Department will not be able to carry out a balanced
program of targeted enforcement with expanded partnerships and compliance assistance in the
regulated community, or streamline its operations to provide assistance to small businesses in
complying with various workplace laws and related executive orders, such as the systems and
technical assistance improvements requested for the Office of Federal Contract Compliance. The
conferees are urged to provide the requested level for the Bureau of Labor Statistics to ensure the
continued accuracy and reliability of all the Bureau’s programs. Funding for the independent
National Labor Relations Board has been frozen, a cut of $11 million below the request. The
Administration urges the conferees to enact the Administration’s request for these programs.

s-lls - Ei-. -

The House has provided $245 million for additional Continuing Disability Review (CDR)
funding and SSI reforms implementation, $45 million less than the President’s request. The
Balanced Budget Act of 1997 contains a provision that provides authority for a $290 million
upward cap adjustment ($45 million more than prior law) to the non-defense discretionary
spending caps for funding provided for addittanal CDRs. This is consistent with Senate action
and the President’s request. Failure to provide the additional funds would mean that some 15
percent fewer individuals would have their status reviewed in FY 1998, potentially costing .
hundreds of millions of dollars in benefits to individuals who would have been found no longer
eligible. We urge the conferees to provide the additional $45 million, consistent with Senate
action. ;

" The Senate has reduced funding for the Office of the Inspector General (IG) by $7 million
from the President's request of $44 million. The reduction to the IG request would hamper the
IG’s gbility to perform audits and investigations needed to prevent fraud, waste, and abuse and to
assure program integrity. The Administration urges the conferees to restore funding to the
maximum extent possible in this key area.

The Senate has reduced funding for research and demonstration projects by $7.4 million
from the President's request of $16.7 million. The reduction in research and demonstration
funding would reduce SSA’s ability to understand the reasons for growth in the disability
programs and implement initiatives intended to improve SSA’s record in returning disabled
beneficiaries to work. At the same time, the Senate specified that not less than $2.25 million shall
be available to establish a demonstration project to assist persons with disabilities due to the loss
of a [imb to return to work. The Administration urges the conferees to restore funding to the
maximum extent possible in this key area, but to do so without identifying specific projects and
funding levels. The Administration believes that SSA staff are in the best position 10 establish a



OCT-87-87 13:56 FROM: 1D PACE

r&sérch and demonstration projects agenda that gives full consideration to assisting all persons
with disabilities, without special regard to the specific impairments that are the cause of the
disabilities.

Additional Administration concerns are contained in the enclosure.

Sincerely,
Franklin D”Raines
Director

Enclosure

Identical Letter Sent to The Honorable Bob Livingston,
The Honorable David R. Obey, and The Honorable John E. Porter,
The Honorable Ted Stevens, The Honorable Robert C. Byrd,
The Honorable Arlen Specter, and The Honorable Tom Harkin

1e-149



OCT-87-897 13:55 FROM. I1D.

PAGE

Enclosure

(Conference)

ADDITIONAL CONCERNS

H.R. 2264 — DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,
EDUCATION, AND RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS BILL, FY 1998

The Administration looks forward to working with the conferees to address the following

concerns.

Il Agencies C 1 by the Bill

Across-the-Board Administrative Cut. The Senate bill calls for a $76 million
administrative cut, spread across all agencies covered by the bill. Such a cut would

have a serious impact on the operation of important programs throughout these

agencies. -
¥

Operating Plans. The House Committee report calls for all agencies covered by

the bill to provide to the Committee “operating plans”™ for appropriations. The

administration is prepared to work with the conferees to discuss the purpose of
this request and determine how to address it.

Department of Health and Human Services

Community Schools: Violent Crime Reduction. While the Administration
supports the House and Senate funding of Violence Against Women Act
programs, neither the House nor the Senate has provided funding for the
Community Schools program within the Violent Crime Reduction Programs
account. The House has provided no funding for Developmental Disabilities
Special Projects activities. We urge the conferees to restore funding for these
programs.

Medicare Survey and Certification User Fees. The President’s budget proposes
total funding of $158 million for the surveys and certification program, $148
million in budget authority and $10 million in user fees. The House has provided
$148 million in budget authority, $10 million below the President's request. The
Senate has provided $158 million in budget authority but has not enacted the $10 -
million in user fees. The Administration believes that health care providers who
derive considerable benefit from the Medicare program should fund the cost of
conducting initial surveys required for entry into the program. We urge the
conferees to enact the Administration’s survey and certification user fee proposal
and to fully fund the President’s request for this activity.

11714



. Aging Services Programs  Within the Administration on Aging, the House and the
- Senate have provided no funding for the Alzheimer’s Initiative. This important
program would provide critical resources for the elderly.

° Head Stag. The Administration is concerned that the Senate, while providing the
full request for Head Start, would make the funds available in 2 manner that is
inconsistent with the Head Start Act. It appears that the Senate intends to double
the amount of funding for the Early Head Start program out of the overall increase
provided for Head Start over the FY 1997 appropriation. We urge the conferees
to provide these funds in accordance with the bipartisan authorizing statute in
order to support the President’s goal of serving one million children by FY 2002.

. Hansen’s Disease. The House bill includes language that would transfer HHS’
Hansen Disease treatment facility at Carville, Louisiana, to the State of Louisiana.
The Administration supports this transfer, but objects to how the language
transfers property to the State of Louisiana and how it handles personnel issues.
We believe that the General Services Administration, the Federal Government’s
property asset manager, should handle the transfer as authorized in the Federal
Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949. In addition, the Administration
strongly opposes those provisions pertaining to the computation of employee
annuities and disability retirement benefits. The Administration urges the
conferees to delete these provisions. There are a variety of ways to ensure the
well-being of and retirement benefits for these employees, and the Administration

wants to work with the conferees to draft language that is consistent with current

law. -

*  Additional Health Concerns. The Administration is concerned that: the Senate
has not provided the full request for the Agency for Health Care Policy and
Research; the House has not provided the full request for the Office of Emergency
Preparedness; neither the House nor the Senate have provided the full request for
the HRSA Organ Transplantation program. To the extent possible, we urge that
the requested funding levels be provided for these additional health concerns.

Neither the House nor Senate bills fully-fund the request for HHS's Office for Civil
Rights. The Administration urges the conferees to provide the $20.5 million
requested in the Budget, which would allow OCR to strengthen its compliance and
enforcement activities related to adoption, foster care, managed care, and welfare
reform.

Social Security Admigistraii

. Qfficial Time. Language in the House bill would bar the expenditure of trust fund
money for employees who conduct union activities on official time. Paying for



OCT-07-97 13:66 FROM. 1D, PAGE

[

such expenses is consistent with both Federal law and SSA’s.collective bargaining
agreements. Restricting certain funding sources from paying for this activity
would unfairly shift costs to the general fund and not reduce the amount of Federal
funds expended on this legititnate activity. This limitation should be stricken from
the bill.

SSI User Fee. Both the House and the Senate have included language to authorize
increases to the fee States pay SSA for administering State payments that are
supplemental to SSI benefits, and provide for such funds to be available, subject to
appropriations action, upon collection for SSA administrative expenses. This
provision is identical to language in the Balanced Budget Act of 1997, which also
includes a provision directing that these additional fees shall be credited as a
discretionary offset to discretionary spending to the extent that the amounts are
made available for expenditure in appropriations acts. The Administration
commends the actions of both the House and the Senate and urges the conferees to
delete the authorization language that is now duplicative of the Balanced Budget
Act.

Railroad Retirement Board

Inspector General. The House has included language prohibiting the use of any
funds other than those in the Inspector General (IG) account for the provision of
supplies, space, and services by other offices of the Railroad Retirement Board
(RRB) to the IG. The language should be stricken from the bill. The
Administration believes that the current means of financing centralized services
provided to the IG is consistent with the provisions of the IG Act and that the
RRB should not be singled out in this respect. The Admunistration also notes that,
once the amount specified in report language related to these support services is

_factored into the total for the IG, the Committee would effectively reduce the IG

budget by 17 percent from the FY 1997 enacted level. The President’s request is
for level funding; the reduction in the House bill is excessive.

Inspector General. The House has included language prohibiting the RRB IG from
using funds for any audit, investigation, or review of the Medicare program. RRB
has statutory authority to administer a separate contract for RRB, Part B Medicare
claims. The Administration believes that this language should be dropped. As
long as RRB has authority to negotiate and administer a separate Medicare
contract, the RRB 1G ought not be prohibited from using funds to review, audit, or
investigate activity related to that contract.

L)

13714



OCT-@87-897 13:56 FROM. ID. PAGE

Armed Forces Retirement Home

. The House bill would reduce the $25 million capital program by one-third. The
- Senate bill would reduce the capital program by three-fifths. This program
includes the renovation of the Sheridan dormitory in Washington and design of the
medical facility in Mississippi. The Administration strongly supports full funding
of these renovations, which are badiy needed to serve these elderly veterans.

14714



¢ ' ' “Toudear \Md-uu'ﬂlﬁl -
) Lo VPSS
EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT lﬂ' IH’H{qf
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET
WASHINGTON, D.C, 20503

ENT T |

TO: JOHN HILLEY
MARTHA FOLEY
BARBARA CHOW
ANDY BLOCKER
JOHN PODESTA
SYLVIA MATHEWS
GENE SPERLING
CHUCK MARR
BRUCE REED
ELENA KAGAN
PAUL WEINSTEIN
JENNIFER KLEIN
JASON GOLDBERG

CC: JACK LEW
. CHARLES KIEFFER

FROM: Alice Shuffield ub2>
DATE: September 4, 1997

SUBJECT: FOR YOUR CLEARANCE --
HOUSE Labor/HHS Appropriations SAP

Attached is the draft of our House Floor SAP regarding S, 1061, Labor / HHS / Education
Appropriations Bill. The House takes up the bill this afternoon.

Position: Senior Advisors Veto Threat (page 1) -- The veto threat differs from the Senate
SAP. It now pertains to the Riggs amendment regarding affirmative action, and
does not mention the workfare amendment. Please also notice the paragraph on
page 4 regarding the abortion amendment.

Timing: We plan to send the SAP to the Hill as soon as possible this afternoon.

Please contact Alice Shuffield ar 5-4790 as soon as possible with your commenis or your
clearance.



September 3, 1997
(House Floor)

H.R. 2264 -- DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

(Spousors megston (R), LounsnanaPorter (R) Illmms) 7

This Statement of Administration Policy provides the Administration’s views on HR.
2264, the Department of Labor, Health and Human Services, Education, and Related Agencies
Appropriations Bill, FY 1998, as reported by the House Appropriations Committee. Your
consideration of the Administration’s views would be appreciated.

The Commuttee has developed a bill that provides requested funding for many of the
Administration’s priorities. We are pleased that the Committee has fully funded Bilingual and
Immigrant Education, School to Work, Head Start, Technology Literacy Challenge, 21st Century
Community Learning Centers, the targeted portion of the Title I formula, and education statistics
and assessment. The Administration is also pleased that the Committee has limited the number of
appropriations riders, consistent with the terms of the Bipartisan Budget Agreement. The House
is urged to continue this practice.

As discussed below, the Administration will seek restoration of certain of the Committee’s
reductions. The Administration is committed to working with the House to identify reductions in
the bill in order to find offsets for the restoration of funds that the Administration seeks. For
example, the Committee bill provides nearly $1 billion more than the President has requested for
more than two dozen authorities in the Department of Education, while cutting the President’s
request by over $1 billion. We strongly urge the House to reduce funding for lower priority
programs, or for programs that would be adequately funded at the requested level, and to

redirect funding to programs of higher priority, particularly, as noted below, those contained in
the Bipartisan Budget Agreement.

Unfortunately, the Administration understands that a number of controversial amendments
may be offered, such-as an amendment to halt the Prcsident’s national testing initiative, an
amendment to prohibit the use of funds in the Act for supervising the Teamster's election, and
another amendment to prohibit the Education Department from enforcing federal laws against
discrimination in public education admissions through affirmative action or preferences in any -
State where affirmative action or preferences are prohibited by State law. A number of these
proposals, as well as certain provisions of the Committee bill, such as the lack of funding for the
President’s America Reads Challenge, are contrary to the Bipartisan Budget Agreement. If such
policies were adopted, particularly in light of other concerns raised in this Statement of
Administration Policy, the President’s senior advisers would be forced to recommend that the
President veto the bill.



D m i

The Administration appreciates the Committee’s efforts to provide substantial new
funding for education activities. Unfortunately, the Committee has failed to provide the $260
million necessary for the President’s America Reads Challenge in the Department of Education,
and the bill provides only $10 million of the $42 million requested for America Reads in the
portion of the Corporation for National and Community Service budget funded by this bill. The
Committee has provided advance funding for America Reads to the Department of Education for
FY 1999, pending new authorization, which would produce a full year’s delay in getting needed
reading assistance to millions of children. The Bipartisan Budget Agreement specifically calls for
funding a literacy program, “consistent with the goals and concepts of the President’s America
Reads program” at the levels proposed in the President’s FY 1998 Budget. America Reads is one
of the Administration’s highest funding priorities. The Administration believes that full FY 1998
funding for this initiative should be restored to both the Department of Education and the
Corporation for National and Community Service activities funded in this bill and in the VA/HUD
Appropriations bilt, '

The Administration is working closely with the authorizing committees to develop
legislation effective for FY 1998, There is ample time to enact legislation, as needed, by
April 1 for a program that would begin on July 1, in time for summer activities and the
1998-1999 school year. The Administration also strongly urges the Congress to include in this
Act a provision to make the funds available on April 1 under existing authorities, in the event that
final action on the authorization bill is not completed in a timely manner.

The Administration is strongly opposed to two possible amendments that would bring a
halt to the President’s national testing initiative. The national tests proposed by the President are
critical because they will, for the first time, provide students, parents, and teachers the opportunity
to measure how well students are performing in comparison to other students nationally and
internationally and, as a result, they will help hold schools accountable to parents and
communities for the performance of all students. The Department of Education has the authority
to develop these tests under the Fund for the Improvement of Education (FIE). We support the
bill’s requirement that the Department of Education contract with the National Academy of
Science to conduct a study and report on the testing initiative. In addition, we support legislation
to place overall responsibility for the testing initiative with the independent, bipartisan National
Assessment Government Board.

The Administration urges the House to provide adequate funding for the FIE program that
finances this testing initiative, so that sufficient funding will also be available for continuations,
new awards, and congressional directives.

The Bipartisan Budget Agreement specifies funding at the levels proposed in the
President’s budget for Pell grants, which supports both a $3,000 maximum award and expanded
eligibility for independent students. The Committee bill cuts the Pell request by over $197
million, and does not authorize the Administration’s proposed independent student policy.



This authorization is no different from the Committee’s annual procedure of authorizing the
maximum Pell grant award. We urge the House to fully fund Pell grants and to authorize both the
maximum award and the independent student change.

The Committee bill funds Education Reform at $1.13 billion, $110 million below the level
assumed under the Bipartisan Budget Agreement. Within the total, Goals 2000 is funded at only
$475 million, $145 million below the request. Goals 2000 funds provide essential support to
every State’s education improvement strategy. We strongly urge the House to restore full
funding for Goals 2000.

The Administration strongly opposes a proposed amendment that would prohibit the
investigation of violations by and imposition of penalties upon States that do not comply with the
statutory requirement of the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA) Amendments of
serve to eligible individuals with disabilities age 18 or older in adult State prisons. The
Amendments have reduced States’ burden by reducing the number of eligible individuals and by
limiting the types of services that must be provided. Since prison education programs have a
positive affect on reducing recidivism and on post release employment success, the requirement to
serve this population should be properly enforced.

The Administration urges the House to fund Safe and Drug-Free Schools and
Communities (SDFSC) at the President's FY98 request of $620 million, $64 million above the
House mark. SDFSC, the largest Federal school-based drug and violence prevention program,
serves more than 40 million students in over 97 percent of the nation's school districts and is an
essential component of a comprehensive effort to reduce teen drug use.

The Administration is concerned about a proposed amendment that would cut funding for
the Statistics program by $14 million, which would mean that the Department of Education would
not be able to move forward on a number of studies, including those providing key data on early
childhood, student achievement, teachers, and adult literacy. The Administration urges the House
to oppose this proposed amendment, and to provide the requested level.

The Committee has included language amending the definition of an eligible lender in the
Federal Family Education Loan Program. The language would provide a broad exception to the
current limitation on how much of a bank's portfolio can be guaranteed student loans, including
loans that a bank holds as a trustee for a third party. It would also allow finance companies, the
financial solvency of which is not regulated by a public entity as are banks, to be eligible lenders.
Both of these provisions would increase the Federal exposure to financial risk and weaken parts
of the statute that have been passed specifically in response to prior abuses. The provision should
be stricken from the bill.

We urge the House to fund at the President’s Budget level other high priority Education
programs, including Adult Education, Eisenhower Professional Development, and Charter
Schools.



m f Heal m i

The Administration is deeply concerned that the Committee has failed to provide $21
million for the Administration’s new Adoption Initiative. The goal of this program is to double
the number of children adopted or permanently placed outside of child welfare systems by FY
2002. The Administration strongly urges the House to fully fund this urgently-needed program at
the President’s requested level.

An amendment has been made in order that would include a prohibition on the purchase of
health benefit coverage that includes abortion. The President believes that abortion should be
safe, legal, and rare. However, the amendment would not only maintain, but would further limit
the range of conditions under which a woman’s health would permit access to abortion.
Furthermore, it would require a physician to make a legal determination that these conditions have
been met. The Administration opposes this attempt to constrain further the availability of
abortion services and strongly urges the House not to adopt the amendment. The Administration
believes that it is important that any legislation in this area be clear that limitations on the use of
Federal funds to provide abortion services under managed care plans do not affect in any way the
ability of States to provide such coverage using their own funds, nor the ability of managed care
providers to participate in Federally-funded programs while also offering other coverage paid for
by State or private funds. It is helpful that the amendment includes this clarification.

The Administration supports efforts to encourage minors to discuss their health care
needs with their families. However, the Administration is concerned about a potential amendment
on the House Floor requiring parental consent for minors to receive contraceptive health services
in Title X Family Planning clinics. Mandating parental consent for contraceptive services could
discourage sexually active minors from seeking health care and reproductive counseling services
and, thus, lead to even more unwarranted pregnancies, more abortions, and more sexually
transmitted diseases, including HIV, among our Nation’s youth. As an alternative, the
Administration prefers the amendment made in order in the rule that requires clinics to certify that
they encourage family participation in the decision of minors to seek family planning services and
that they provide counseling to minors on resisting attempts to coerce minors into engaging in
sexual activities. The Administration does not support two likely amendments that would
decrease funding for the Title X Family Planning program below the request of $203 million.

The House Committee has not provided funding for the Medicare Transaction System
(MTS), noting criticisms of the MTS design. The President’s $89 million request would tund
consolidation of HCFA’s current contractor systems, which needs to occur prior to, and
independent of, final resolution of MTS design issues. The Committee also notes that funding for
the Medicare Integrity Program, established by the Kassebaum-Kennedy legislation, could be used
to fund MTS. We believe that using Medicare Integrity Program funding for this purpose would
be inappropriate since that program was established specifically to combat fraud and abuse. To
the extent possible, the Administration urges the House to restore funding for MTS to the
requested level. Second, the Balanced Budget Act of 1997 includes authorization of up to $200
million in managed care user fees to pay the costs of providing beneficiaries with information on
managed care plans. The Administration supports action by the Appropriations Committee to



make the level of authorized user fees available in FY 1998 to implement the informational
activities mandated in the Balanced Budget Act of 1997,

The Administration is pleased that the Committee has provided the requested increase of
$40 million over FY 1997 for Ryan White AIDS Treatment Grants, and an additional $132 million
to help States purchase drugs. However, the Committee has not allocated the $40 million
increase among the Titles of the Ryan White CARE Act toward primary care as proposed in the
FY 1998 Budget. The Administration’s proposed allocation targets additional resources to those
Titles that emphasize the delivery of primary care, a particularly important priority now that the
prospects for medical care for people infected with HIV have improved dramatically. The
Administration looks forward to working with Congress to ensure that the resources provided to
the Ryan White AIDS Treatment Grants are distributed in a way that is consistent with the
priorities placed on primary care in the President’s budget.

The Administration is concerned that the Committee bill does not appropriate a specific
amount for AIDS research through a single appropriation for the National Institutes of Health’s
(NIH’s) Office of AIDS Research, as requested in the President’s budget. The single
appropriation would help NIH plan and target NITH research funds effectively, minimizing
duplication and inefficiencies across the 21 institutes and centers that carry out HIV/AIDS
research

The Administration is concerned that the Committee has not provided the full increase
requested for HIV prevention programs of the Center for Disease Control and Prevention. The
‘Budget proposes a $17 million increase for this activity to target HIV prevention for intravenous
drug users at risk of developing the virus. The Administration urges the House to provide the full
requested amount to the extent possible.

The President’s Budget includes $39 million for welfare research. The Committee has
provided only $21 million. In order to gauge the effects of welfare reform, review and monitoring
research is needed now more than ever. The Administration urges the House to fund welfare
research at the President’s requested level.

Department of Labor

The Bipartisan Budget Agreement specifies funding at the levels proposed in the
President's budget for Training and Employment Services (TES), including Job Corps. The
Committee mark is $233 miilion below this level. The Committee has provided $100 million in
FY 1999 for the Youth Opportunity Area proposal, subject to enactment of authorizing
legislation. This program is an essential component of the Administration’s Enterprise
Zones/Empowerment Communities initiative. It may be carried out under existing legislation, and
a separate authorization is not necessary. The House is urged to provide resources for this
initiative in FY 1998, without the restriction imposed by the Committee.

We understand that an amendment may be offered that would further reduce funding for
the Job Training Partnership Act's low-income adult training grant program by $21 million, and



thus deny training and employment services to some 7,000 low-income adults and welfare
recipients pursuing economic self-sufficiency. We strongly urge the House to reject the
amendment.

The Committee has failed to provide $89 million for spending on UI “integrity” initiatives
(e.g., increased eligibility reviews, tax audits). This spending is explicitly assumed in the Balanced
Budget Act of 1997, and would, over five years, achieve $763 million in mandatory savings
assumed in the Act. The House is urged to provide this increase.

On July 17, 1997, the President sent to Congress a budget amendment for $6.2 million
for the Labor Department to administer the $3 billion Welfare-to-Work program. This program is
agreed to by Congress in the Balanced Budget Act of 1997, effective October 1, 1997. We urge
the House to add these fund.

The Committee has provided $981 million, an increase of $32 million over the FY 1997
enacted level, for the Department of Labor workplace protection programs, about half of the
President’s proposed increase. Without the requested increase, the Department will not be able to
carry out a balanced program of targeted enforcement with expanded partnerships and compliance
assistance in the regulated community, or streamline its operations to provide assistance to small
- businesses in complying with various workplace laws and related executive orders, such as the
systems and technical assistance improvements requested for the Office of Federal Contract
Compliance. In addition, funding for the independent National Labor Relations Board has been
frozen, a cut of $11 million below the request. The Administration urges the House to enact the
Administration’s’s request for these programs.

ial ity Administrati

The Committee has provided $245 million for additional Continuing Disability Review
(CDR) funding and SSI reforms implementation, $45 million less than the President’s request.
Thts amount is not subject to the discretionary spending caps. Failure to provide the additional
funds would mean that some 15 percent fewer individuals would have their status reviewed in FY
1998, potentially costing hundreds of millions of dollars in benefits to individuals who would have
been found no longer eligible. We urge the House to provide the additional $45 million.

Additional Administration concerns with the Committee bill are contained in the
attachment,

Attachment



Attachment

(House Floor)
ADDITIONAL CONCERNS
H.R. 2264 -- DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,
D RELATED AGENCIES APP T BILL. FY 1998

(AS REPORTED BY THE HOUSE COMMITTEE)

The Administration looks forward to working with the Congress to address the following
concerns.

All ie ver he Bill
. Operating Plans. The Committee report calls for all agencies covered by the bill to

provide to the Committee “operating plans” for appropriations. We are prepared
to work with the Commuittee to discuss the purpose of this request and determine
how to address it.

D nt of H nd Human ic
. Community Schools: Violent Crime Reduction. While the Administration

supports the Committee’s funding of Violence Against Women Act programs, the
Committee has provided no funding for the Community Schools program within
the Violent Crime Reduction Programs account or for the Community-

Based Resource Centers and Developmental Disabilities Special Projects activities.
We urge the House to restore funding for these programs.

. Medicare Survey and Certification User Fees. The President’s budget proposes
total funding of $158 million for the surveys and certification program, $148
million in budget authority and $10 million in user fees. The Committee has
provided $148 million in budget authority, $10 million below the President’s
request. On March 27, 1997, the Administration transmitted legislation to
Congress for the authorization of $10 million in new survey and certification user
fees. The Administration believes that health care providers who derive
considerable benefit from the Medicare program should fund the cost
of conducting initial surveys required for entry into the program. We urge
Congress to enact the Administration’s survey and certification user fee proposal
and to fully fund the President’s request for this activity.

. HCFA Federal Administration. The Committee has not funded HCFA Federal
Administration at the President's FY 1998 request of $358 million. The
Committee's funding level of $348 million could hinder HCFA's efforts to comply
with year 2000 systems requirements and perform the CFO audit. In addition, we
understand that an amendment may be offered that would further reduce funding



for HCFA Federal Administration by transferring $2.3 million to HRSA. The
Administration urges Congress to fully fund the President's request.

. Hangen's Disease. The bill includes language that would transfer HHS's Hansen
Disease treatment facility at Carville, Louisiana, to the State of Louisiana. The
Administration supports this transfer, but objects to how the language transfers
property to the State of Louisiana and how it handles personnel issues. We believe
that the General Services Administration, the Federal Government’s property asset
manager, should handle the transfer as authorized in the Federal Property and
Administrative Services Act of 1949. In addition, the Administration strongly
opposes those provisions pertaining to the computation of employee annuities and
disability retirement benefits. The Administration urges the House to delete these
provisions. There are a variety of ways to ensure the well-being of and retirement
benefits for these employees, and the Administration wants to work with the
House to draft language that is consistent with current law.

. Additional Health Concerns. The Administration is concerned that the Committee
has not provided the full request for the Office of Emergency Preparedness, HRSA
Organ Transplantation, the Office for Civil Rights, CDC’s National Center for
Health Statistics, and SAMHSA Data Collection activities. To the extent possible,
we urge that the requested funding level be provided.

Social Security Administration

’ Official Time. Language of the Committee bill would bar the expenditure of trust
fund money for employees who conduct union activities on official time. Paying
for such expenses is consistent with both Federal law and SSA’s collective
bargaining agreements. Restricting certain funding sources from paying for this
activity would unfairly shift costs to the general fund and not reduce the amount of
Federal funds expended on this legitimate activity. This limitation should be
stricken from the bill.

. User Fees. The Committee has included language to authorize increases to the fee
States pay SSA for administering State payments that are supplemental to SSI
benefits, and provide for such funds to be available, subject to appropriations
action, upon collection for SSA administrative expenses. This provision is
tdentical to language in the Balanced Budget Act of 1997, which also includes a
provision directing that these additional fees shall be credited as a discretionary
offset to discretionary spending to the extent that the amounts are made available
for expenditure in appropriations acts. The Administration commends the
Committee’s actions and suggests that the House delete the language that is
duplicative.

Railroad Retirement Board



F

Inspector General. The Committee has included language prohibiting the use of
any funds other than those in the Inspector General (IG) account for the provision
of supplies, space, and services by other offices of the Railroad Retirement Board
(RRB) to the IG. The language should be stricken from the bill. The
Administration believes that the current means of financing centralized services
provided to the IG is consistent with the provisions of the IG Act and that the
RRB should not be singled out in this respect. The Administration also notes that,
once the amount specified in report language related to these support services is
factored into the total for the IG, the Committee would effectively reduce the IG
budget by 17 percent from the FY 1997 enacted level. The President’s request is
for level funding; the Committee’s reduction is excessive.

Inspector General. The Committee bill includes language prohibiting the Railroad
Retirement Board (RRB) Inspector General from using funds for any audit,
investigation, or review of the Medicare program. RRB has statutory authority to
administer a separate contract for RRB, Part B Medicare claims. The
Administration believes that this language should be dropped. As long as RRB has
authority to negotiate and administer a separate Medicare contract, the RRB
Inspector General ought not to be prohibited from using funds to review, audit, or
investigate activity related to that contract.

Retir H

The Subcommittee bill would reduce the $25 million capital program by one third.
This program includes the renovation of the Sheridan dormitory in Washington and
design of the medical facility in Mississippi. The Administration strongly supports
full funding of these renovations which are badly needed to serve these elderly
veterans.

L2



Brud e W“LWGLDJ, -
labu [HHS approps

DRAFT September 2, 1997
(Senate Floor)

S. 1061 -- DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,
EDUCATION, AND RE ED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS BILL, FY 1998
(Sponsors: Stevens (R), Alaska; Specter (R), Pennsylvania)}

This Statement of Administration Policy provides the Administration’s views on S. 1061,
the Departments of Labor, Health and Human Services, Education, and Retated Agencies
Appropriations Bill, FY 1998, as reported by the Senate Appropriations Committee.

The Committee has developed a bill that provides requested funding for many of the
Administration’s priorities. We are pleased that the Committee has fully funded Bilingual and
Immigrant Education, School to Work, and Education Technology Programs. The
Administration is also pleased that the Committee has limited the number of appropriations riders,
consistent with the terms of the Bipartisan Budget Agreement. The Senate is urged to continue
this practice. As discussed below, the Administration will seek restoration of certain of the
Committee’s reductions.

The Administration is committed to working with the Senate to identify reductions in the
bill in order to find offsets for the restoration of funds that the Administration seeks. For
example, the Committee bill provides nearly $1.5 biilion more than the President has requested for
three dozen authorities in the Department of Education, while cutting the President’s request by
almost $2 billion. Similar reallocations are made in other sections of the bill. We strongly urge
the Senate to reduce funding for lower priority programs, or for programs that would be
adequately funded at the requested level, and to redirect funding to programs of higher priority,
particularly those specified in the Bipartisan Budget Agreement, as noted betow.

Unfortunately, the Administration understands that a number of controversial amendments
may be offered, such as an amendment to halt the President’s student national testing initiative, an
amendment to prohibit the use of funds in the Act for supervising the Teamster's election, an
amendment to enable states to privatize the administration of public assistance programs, and
another amendment to provide that welfare recipients in workfare can be paid at rates below the
minimum wage. In addition, a number of these proposals, if adopted, as well as other provisions
of the Committee bill, such as the lack of funding for the President’s America Reads Challenge,
are contrary to the Bipartisan Budget Agreement. If such policies were adopted, particularly in
light of other concerns raised in this Statement of Administration Policy, the President’s senior
advisers would be forced to recommend that the President veto the bill.



Department of Education

The Administration appreciates the Committee’s efforts to provide substantial new
funding for education activities. Unfortunately, the Committee has failed to provide the $260
million necessary for the President’s America Reads Challenge in the Department of Education,
and the bill provides only 316 million of the $42 million requested for America Reads in the
portion of the Corporation for National and Community Service budget funded by this bill. The
Committee has provided advance appropriations for America Reads to the Department of
Education for FY 1999, pending new authorization, which would produce a full year’s delay in
getting needed reading assistance to millions of children. The Bipartisan Budget Agreement
specifically calls for funding a literacy program, “consistent with the goals and concepts of the
President’s America Reads program” at the levels proposed in the President’s FY 1998 Budget.
America Reads is one of the Administration’s highest funding priorities. The Administration
believes that full FY 1998 funding for this initiative should be restored to both the Department of
Education and the Corporation for National and Community Service activities funded in this bill
and in the VA/HUD Appropriations bill.

The Administration is working closely with the authorizing committees to develop
legislation effective for FY 1998. There is ample time to enact legislation, as needed, by
April 1st for a program that would begin on July 1st, in time for summer activities and the
1998-1999 school year, and the Administration urges the Congress to do so. However, to ensure
that funding is provided in a manner consistent with the Bipartisan Budget Agreement, the
Administration strongly urges the Congress to make the funds available on April 1st under
existing authorities, in the event that final action on the authorization bill is not completed in a
timely manner.

The Administration will strongly oppose potential amendments that would bring a halt to
the President’s national testing initiative. The national tests proposed by the President are critical
because they will, for the first time, provide students, parents, and teachers the opportunity to
measure how well students are performing in comparison to other students nationally and
internationally and, as a result, they will help hold schools accountable for the performance of all
students. The Department of Education has the authority to develop these tests under the Fund
for the Improvement of Education (FIE) program, which provides the Secretary with the
authority to support nationally significant programs and projects to improve the quality of
education. We support the Committee report language requiring that the Department of
Education contract with the National Academy of Science to conduct an evaluation of the testing
initiative.

The Bipartisan Budget Agreement specifies funding at the levels proposed in the
President’s budget for Pell grants, which supports both a $3,000 maximum award and expanded
eligibility for independent students. The Committee bill cuts the Pell request by over $725 mitlion
from the President’s request, and thus does not fund the Administration’s proposed independent
student policy. The Administration proposes that the appropriation act include one year of



authority while the reauthorization process is pending. This authorization is no different from the
Committee’s annual procedure of authorizing the maximum Pell grant award. In accordance with
the terms of the Bipartisan Budget Agreement, we urge the Senate to fully fund Pell grants and to
authorize both the maximum award and the independent student change.

While the Committee has exceeded the amount specified in the Balanced Budget
Agreement for Education Reform, it has achieved this by adding technology funding currently
within another account, rather than funding the full request for current Education Reform account
programs. Within the total, Goals 2000 State and local grants are funded at only $500 million,
$105 million below the request. Goals 2000 funds provide essential support to every State's
education improvement strategy. We strongly urge the Senate to restore full funding for Goals
2000.

The Administration urges the Senate to fund Safe and Drug-Free Schools and
Communities (SDFSC) at the President's FY98 request of $620 million, $64 million above the
Senate mark. SDFSC, the largest Federal school-based drug and violence prevention program,
serves more than 40 million students in over 97 percent of the nation's school districts and is an
essential component of a comprehensive effort to reduce teen drug use.

A number of other high priority Education programs are funded significantly below the
President’s request. These include Adult Education, College Work-Study, Title I Targeted grants,
Eisenhower Professional Development, Charter Schools, 21st Century Learning Centers, and
educational research, statistics, and assessment. We urge the Senate to fully fund these activities
at the levels requested in the President’s FY 1998 Budget.

Department of Health and Human Services

The Administration is deeply concerned that the Committee has failed to provide $21
million for the Administration’s new Adoption Initiative. The goal of this program is to double
the number of children adopted or permanently placed outside of child welfare systems by FY
2002. The additional investment is small compared to the potential rewards of placing children
in supportive and loving homes. The Administration strongly urges the Senate to fully fund this
urgently-needed program at the President’s requested level.

The Administration is pleased that the Committee has provided the requested $40 miltion
increasc over FY 1997 for Ryan White AIDS Treatment Grants, and an additional $41 million
that could be used by grantees for the purchase of AIDS drugs. The Administration is also
pleased to see that the Committee has allocated these funds roughiy as requested in the
President’s budget, with an additional $38 mullion in Title II grants to States which spend a large
proportion of the Ryan White grants on primary care and drugs for people with HIV and AIDS.

The Administration is concerned that the Committee bill does not appropriate a specific
amount for AIDS research through a single appropriation, as requested in the President’s budget

(5]



for the National Institutes of Health’s (NIH’s) Office of AIDS Research. The single appropriation
helps NIH target research funds effectively, minimizing duplication and inefficiencies across the
21 institutes and centers that carry out HIV/AIDS research.

The Committee has funded the Health Care Financing Administration (HCFA) program
management activities at $1,719 million, $55 million below the President’s request. The
Committee’s funding level could hinder HCFA’s efforts to comply with year 2000 systems
requirements and perform the CFO audit. In addition, the Committee's action could make it
difficult to consolidate HCFA’s current contractor systems, which needs to occur prior to, and
independent of, final resolution of the Medicare Transaction System. The requested funds in the
President’s 1998 budget request are necessary to implement the Medicare and Medicaid
provisions of the Balanced Budget Agreement, including the savings provisions and new program
authorities, such as Children’s Health and the Medical Savings Accounts (MSAs). To the extent
possible, we urge the Senate to fund HCFA program management at the requested level.

The Committee has rescinded $21 million in mandatory research funds. The President’s
request assumes $18 million in discretionary and $21 million in mandatory welfare research funds,
for a total of $39 million. In order to gauge the effects of welfare reform, research is needed now
more than ever. The Administration urges the Senate to drop the rescission and to fund welfare
research at the President’s requested level. To ensure that welfare reform is successfully
implemented across the nation, it 1s vital that we understand what has been successful and what
has not been successful in the various states.

The Administration supports efforts to encourage minors to discuss their health care needs
with their families. However, it would oppose a potential amendment on the Senate floor
requiring parental consent for minors to receive reproductive health services in Title X Family
Planning clinics. Mandating parental consent could discourage sexually active minors from
seeking health care and reproductive counseling services and thus lead to more unwarranted
pregnancies, more abortions and more sexually transmitted diseases, including HIV, among our
nation’s youth.

Department of Labor

The Bipartisan Budget Agreement specifies funding at the levels proposed in the
President’s budget for Training and Employment Services (TES), including Job Corps. The
Committee mark provides the Administration’s request for low-income youth training programs,
dislocated workers, and the Job Corps. However, in order to be consistent with the Agreement,
we urge the Senate to provide an additional $285 million to fully fund the request for TES
programs in FY 1998, The Committee has provided $250 million in FY 1999 for the Youth
Opportunity Area proposal, subject to enactment of authorizing legislation by April 1, 1998. This
program is an essential component of the Administration’s Empowerment Zones/Enterprise
Communities initiative. It may be carried out under existing legislation, and a separate
authorization is not necessary. The Senate is urged to provide resources for this initiative in FY



1998, without the restriction provided by the Committee.

The Administration appreciates the Committee’s allocation of $150 million to help finance
the year 2000 conversion of State Unemployment Insurance (UI) systems. However, that amount
is $50 million below the level needed to ensure that the year 2000 costs are met. In addition, the
Committee has failed to provide $89 million for spending on UI “integrity” initiatives
{e.g., increased eligibility reviews, tax audits). This spending is explicitly assumed in the Balanced
Budget Act of 1997, and would, over five years, achieve $763 million in mandatory savings
assumed in the Act. The Senate is urged to provide this increase and the increase for year 2000
conversion costs.

On July 17, 1997, the President sent to Congress a budget amendment for $6.2 million
for the Labor Department to administer the $3 billion Welfare-to-Work program. This program is
included in the Balanced Budget Act of 1997, effective October 1, 1997. We urge the Senate to
add these funds to this appropriation bili so that the administrative resources needed to move
long-term welfare recipients off welfare and into lasting, unsubsidized employment are available
on a timely basis.

The Committee has provided $990 million, an increase of $41 million over the FY 1997
enacted level, for the Department of Labor workplace protection programs, about 60 percent of
the proposed increase. Without the requested increases, the Department would not be able to
carry out a balanced program of targeted enforcement, with expanded partnerships and
compliance assistance in the regulated community. Nor would the Department be able to
streamline its operations to provide assistance to small businesses in complying with various
workplace laws and related executive orders, such as the systems and technical assistance
improvements requested for the Office of Federal Contract Compliance. In addition, the Senate is
urged to provide the requested level for the Bureau of Labor Statistics to ensure the continued
accuracy and reliability of all of the Bureau’s statistical programs. Funding for the independent
National Labor Relations Board has been frozen, a cut of $11 million below the request. The
Administration urges the Senate to enact the Administration’s request for these programs.

Social Security Administration

The Committee has provided $245 million for additional Continuing Disability Review
(CDR) funding and SSI reforms implementation, $45 million less than the President’s request.
The Balanced Budget Act of 1997 contains a provision that would provide authority for a $290
million upward cap adjustment ($45 million more than current law) to the non-defense
discretionary spending caps for funding provided by the Committee for additional CDRs. This is
consistent with the President’s request. Failure to provide the additional funds would mean that
some 15 percent fewer individuals would have their status reviewed in FY 1998, potentially
costing hundreds of millions of dollars in benefits to individuals who would have been found no
longer eligible. We urge the Senate to provide the additional $45 million.



The Committee has reduced funding for the Office of the Inspector General (IG) by $7
million from the President's request of $44 million and for research and demonstration projects by
$9.7 million from the President's request of $16.7 million, The reduction to the IG request would
hamper the IG’s ability to perform audits and investigations needed to prevent fraud, waste, and
abuse and to assure program integrity. The reduction in research and demonstration funding
would reduce SSA’s ability to understand the reasons for growth in the disability programs and
implement initiatives intended to improve SSA’s record in returning disabled beneficiaries to
work. The Administration urges the Senate to restore funding to the maximum extent possible in
these two key areas. -

Additional Administration concerns with the Committee bill are contained in the
attachment. .

Attachment



Attachment
(Senate Floor)

ADDITIONAL CONCERNS

S. 1061 -- DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,
EDUCATION, AND RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS BILL, FY 1998

(AS REPORTED BY THE SENATE COMMITTEE)

The Administration looks forward to working with the Congress to address the following

concerns.

Department of Health and Human Services

mmunity Schools: Vi rime Reduction. While the Administration
supports the Committee’s funding of Violence Against Women Act programs, the
Committee has provided no funding for the Community Schools program within
the Violent Crime Reduction Programs account. We urge the Senate to restore
funding for these programs.

Aging Services Programs. Within the Administration on Aging, the Committee
has provided no funding for the Alzheimer’s Initiative. This important program
would provide critical resources for the elderly.

Medicare Survey and Certification User Fees. The President's budget proposes
total funding of $158 million for the surveys and certification program, $148
million in budget authority and $10 million in user fees. The Committee has
provided $158 million in budget authority while failing to enact the $10 million in
user fees. The Administration believes that health care providers who derive
considerable benefit from the Medicare program should fund the cost of
conducting initial surveys required for entry into the program. We urge Congress
to enact the Administration’s survey and certification user fee proposal.

Head Start. The Administration is concerned that the Senate Committee, while
providing the full request for Head Start, would make the funds available in a
manner that is inconsistent with the Head Start Act. It appears that the Committee
intends to double the amount of funding for the Early Head Start program out of
the overall increase provided for Head Start over the FY 1997 appropriation. We
urge the Senate to provide these funds in accordance with the bipartisan
authorizing statute in order to support the President's goal of serving one million
children by FY 2002,

Additional Health Concerns. The Administration is concerned that the Committee

I~



has not provided the full request for Health Resources and Services Administration
(HRSA) Organ Transplantation, Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services
Administration (SAMHSA) Data Collection activities, the Agency for Health Care
Policy and Research, and the Office for Civil Rights. To the extent possible, we
urge that the requested funding level be provided.

Social Security Administration

. User Fees. The Committee has included language to authorize increases to the fee
States pay SSA for administering State payments that are supplemental to SSI
benefits, and provide for such finds to be available, subject to appropriations
action, upon collection for SSA administrative expenses. This provision is
identical to language in the Balanced Budget Act of 1997, which also includes a
provision directing that these additional fees shall be credited as a discretionary
offset to discretionary spending to the extent that the amounts are made available
for expenditure in appropriations acts. The Administration commends the
Committee’s actions and suggests that the Senate delete the language that is
duplicative,



(B\.\L‘\T waaves ady - La.\.,wl HuR meo?\;mur

¢ Potential Adds to Labor/HHS/Education Bill to Achieve Level in Budget
Assumes CBO Estimates
" (dollars in millions)
House Senate

Department of Education:
Goals 2000:

B A e e - 145 90
OL e 17 10
Education for the Disadvantaged:

BA --- 270
L | OO OUR PR SR OPPOOTRUURPEPPPIN - 101
Charter Schools:

B A e 25 49
Ol e 3 6
Eisenhower Professional Development

BA e e 50 50
Ol s 6 6
America Reads Challenge:

BA e 260 ! 260 t
OL i 31 31
Pell grants: _
BA e 197 725
Ol 145 598
Work Study:.

BA. e - 27
Ol e - 28
Star Schools:

BA . 26 -
Ol e 3 ---

Department_of Health and Human_Services:
HIV Prevention (CDC):



v Potential Adds to Labor/HHS/Education Bill to Achieve Level in Budget
Assumes CBO Estimates
. (dollars in millions)

House Senate

HCFA HI/SMI (includes SSA and.other HHS):

B A . e 24 -
L0 ] O SO T O PRSI PRRREPTTOTN 16 --
Administration on Aging:
BA . e e 27 ---
OL. . 121 -
Department of Labor:

Adult Training:

BA . e --- 109
Ottt e e e e - 3
Youth Opportunities Areas: . _

B A e 250 ! 250 !
Ol et 13 13
Unemployment Insurance (State employment services):

BA . e 19 19
Pension and Welfare Benefits Administration:

BA . e 2 2
L | I SO OP SRS PPURI 2 2
Employment Standards Administration:

BA et 15 13
O 13 11
Occupational Health and Safety Administration

BA. o, et e te e e 13 13
O e 10 10
Mine Safety and Health Administration:

B A e 7 ---
Ol s 6 -—

us)

>

i

i
o~



r
-

Potential Adds to Labor/HHS/Education Bill to Achieve Level in Budget
Assumes CBO Estimates
(dollars in millions)

House Senate

Social Security Administration:

Supplemental Security Income:

B A e e - 10

O e - 5
OASI/DI:

BA . 95 106

O e 86 97

Office of the Inspector General:

B A --- 4

OL et -—- 4
Other Agencies:
Corporation for National and Community Service:

BA e 32 27

Ol e, 18 156
National Labor Relations Board:

BA ... e —————— 11 11

OL . e 10 10
Total Additions:

BA. . e s e s 1,215 2,121

O ] PP 545 995

1 This program was provided advance funding for FY 1999 at the President’s
requested FY 1998 level. This appropriation is contingent upon authorization
during the next fiscal year.



Potential Cuts to Labor/HHS/Education Bill to Achieve Level in Budget
Assumes CBO Estimates
(dollars in millions)

House Senate
‘Department of Education:
Education for the Disadvantaged:
BA e -127 ---
@] I U UV PR USRTRPUPPOPUPP -118 ---
Special Education:
BA . .. e e -148 =157
OL.....oven. SO P O P SRR -32 -79
Star Schools:
B et -4
Ol e --- ---
Department of Health.and Human Services:
Health Resources and Services Administration:
B A et et -351 -184
Ryan White AIDS (HRSAY).
BA e (-132) ! (41 !
Ol (-64) (-42)
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention:
BA. e -73 -46
OL. et e -23 -14
HIV Prevention (CDC): _
BA s -- (-13) 2
Ol e ---
National Institutes of Health: .
B A e -426 -616
Ot e U -165 -239
HCFA HI/SMI (includes SSA and other HHS):
BA e -— -17
Ol rieeees - =22
Department of Labor:
Older Americans Employment;
BA s -—- -13
O -— -14
Total Decreases:
BA ... ettt r s saseaearanes -1,125 -1,637
Ol rrriete v s e ssre e e et s 479 -442 .

7 Figure included in HRSA Total
2 Figure included in CDC Total



LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, EDUCATION, AND RELATED AGENCIES

Major Programs

10:13 AW

APPROPRIATIONS BILL, FY 1998 aswrRi
(in millions of dollars) BREELR/MY

LAMCT whid

Senate Committee

General Purpose Discretionary

Department of Education:
Indian Education .........cccovriiiiiice e te e
impact aid...........ccoviniie e, et e n e
Education reform:
Goals 2000.........c.coee e
SCNOOO-WOTK. .....covvervrrsieiceeienre s sssen s v
i\ Technology Literacy Challenge Fund 3 ........cocooecvvvrvnnenns
Other, Education reform..............cccovvvvrivveninnnincienennens
~C Total, Education reform...............ooieeveeeiceeceeeecvceeveae
.8 Title | -- Education for the disadvantaged...................cco.e....
Schocl improvement programs;
Charter SChoOoIS........cccco et rrr s e eeees
Eisenhower Professional Development..............ooovveeeeen.
Safe and Drug Free Schools.........cccovvvvvvievverine e
Other School improvement programs...........ccceeeveeveeveennen,
Total, School improvement programs.................ccoeeeeeeins
America Reads ChalleNge s .......coccccvvvvviiniessnncenrescesersie s
" Bilingual and immigrant education.........................c.cccon.....
Special eduCatioN.. ...t
Vocational and adult education...........cccccoceeiriirniieseeenn,
Student financial assistance:
Pell Grants.............coocoiiiiiiiieeecec et vt ee e s neeas
Work Study......o.oooeic e
Other Student financial assistance. ...,
Total, Student financial assistance........ccc.ocooviriieeeeeens
Education, research, statistics and improvement:
ED Technology 6 ...ccooeeeeeeririsiiscese e svvsrnst s msseaesssnesans
SHAr SChOOIS......... e amares
After School Learning Cemters.........coceeviceeicinveeee e
Other Education, research, statistics and improvement.....
Total, Education, research, statistics and improvement...
Other Education Department............cocecveeinivenivinscenrrnen

Total, Department of Education...........cccorinivramsscscena.

by
g
€
S

’Bulrx wmataiali —

Fy 1997 FY 1998 House Senate Difference From:
Enacted 1 Proposed 1 Committee 2 Committee 2 House Committee
BA oL BA oL BA oL BA oL BA oL
61 67 63 61 63 61 63 61 -—
730 901 658 701 796 813 - 795 813 -1 —
491 484 620 472 475 455 530 462 55 7
200 206 200 206 200 206 200 206 -
-— - 425 51 460 55 425 51 -35 -4
= 1 == 1 il 1 116 15 4 116 14
691 691 1,245 730 1,135 717 1,271 734 136 17
7,791 7,247 8,077 7.545 8,204 7.488 7.807 7,444 -397 -d44
51 21 100 S50 75 47 51 44 -24 -3
310 296 360 316 310 310 310 310 -—
556 557 620 545 531 534 556 537 25 3
509 642 219 485 565 527 565 522 s =
1,426 1,516 1,299 1,396 1,481 1,418 1,482 1,413 1 -5
— - 260 31 - - - —
262 225 354 276 354 276 354 276 -— -—
4,036 3426 4,210 3,753 4,349 3,767 4,958 3,828 609 61
1,487 1,589 1,566 1,487 1,487 1,477 1,487 1,477 - -
5,919 6,167 7,635 6,531 7,438 6,386 6,910 5,933 -528 -453
830 660 857 825 860 826 830 797 -30 -29
811 772 771 809 748 805 818 1,287 70 481
7,560 7,599 9,263 8,165 9,046 8,018 8,558 8,017 -488 -1
275 81 94 210 85 209 9 8 -76 -201,
30 27 26 29 — 26 30 29 30 3
1 1 50 7 50 7 — - -50 -7
293 303 341, 305 374 308 323 476 =51 168
599 412 511 551 509 550 362 513 4 -147 -37
1,662 1,659 1,844 1,705 1,719 1772 1,740 1,763 21 -9
26,305 25,332 29,350 26,401 29,143 26,357 28,877 26,339 -266 18



LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, EDUCATION, AND RELATED AGENCIES
APPROPRIATIONS BILL, FY 1998 {(continued)
(in millions of dollars)

Senate Committee

FY 1987 Fy 1998 House Senate Difference From:
__ Enacted 1 Proposed 1 Committee 2 Committee 2 House Committee
Major Programs BA OL BA oL BA oL BA oL BA oL
Department of Health and Human Services: ;
Health Resources and Services Administration (HRSA):
Ryan White AIDS treatment grants...............cccooovveveieennn 996 952 1,036 1,052 1,168 1,116 1,077 . 1,029 - -87
Other HRSA .. ...ttt ens 2412 2,303 2,217 3,320 2452 2,344 2,376 2.365 76 21
Total, HRSA. ..., vt 3,408 3,255 3.269 3,320 . 3,620 3,460 3,453 3,394 -167 -68
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC):
HIV Prevenlion........oocececirrniee e onesas s e vsrennese e nens 617 687 634 523 622 | 599 647 623 25 24
Rher CDC.... v e es e s 1.644 1,472 1,637 1,607 1.722 1.654 1,670 1.621 -52 =33
Total, CDC ... oo rcr et eares e e sr e smee s 2,261 2,159 2,271 2,230 2,344 2,253 2.317 2,244 -27 -9
National Institutes of Health.............cccooeeoicivciieerceceeene.. 12,741 12,146 13,078 12,785 13,504 12,951 13,694 13,025 190 74
Substance Abuse and Mental Health Svs Admin................. 2,134 1,880 2,156 2,064 2,152 2,062 2,127 2,050 -25 -12
Health Care Financing Administration (HCFA): Health
Insurance (HI) and Supplementary Medical Insurance (SMI) -
Inctudes HCFA, 8SA, and other HHS............coeciencnen, 2,598 2,700 2,758 2,756 2,734 2,740 2,775 2,778 41 38
HCFA Program Management (non-add)............c.c......... 1,735 1,778 1,775 1,763 1,679 1,672 1,719 1,712 40 40
Medicaid Vaccine Excise Tax Savings (non-add, included
iN Otal BBOVE)....ceeere et - —-— {72 (-72) — - - - -
Administration for Children and Families (ACF):
Low income home energy assistance............coceeveeeeine 1,005 1,097 1,000 996 1,000 996 1,000 996 - ---
Child care and development block grant ........................... 19 959 1,000 998 937 956 963 972 26 16
Head Stam..........ccoocvveecireeise e s e e e ns 3,981 3,740 4,305 4,099 4,305 4,099 4,305 4,099 -
Other ACF Programs........c.ccvevoveveeeeeenseseeeseesseesseeesenees 1.810 1.768 1,590 1,698 1.519 1,609 1,537 1.601 18 -8
Total, ACF . e cvre e e v e re e reren e e ren 6,815 7,554 7,895 7,791 7,761 7,660 7,805 7,668 44 8
Administration on AGiNg 7 ... 830 851 1,278 914 811 823 854 844 43 21
Other Health and Human Services Department.................... 352 360 302 320 324 337 305 329 -19 -8
Total, Department of Health and Human
BOIVICES. .. cciriceriirrtrs s resssnemseeaesssesssessmrstsstasbeveserassssnnven 31,139 30,905 33,007 32,181 33,250 32,286 33,330 32,332 80 46
Department of Labor:
Training and employment services (TES):
Adult training.....cccoeorreeeeei et 895 799 1,064 843 1,064 843 955 840 -109 -3
SUMMEr JODS. . e e e e e e 871 913 871 898 871 898 871 898 -— -
Dislocated WOTKEIS.........ccccoecviici e 1,286 1,210 1,351 1,300 1,351 1,300 1,351 1,300 — -
Sehool-t0-WOrK. .....oo e 200 228 200 203 200 203 200 203 -— —
Youth Opportunities Areas s ........occrvvvviiercesrrreeesse e -— -— 250 13 - - - - -
. Other TES programs..........cccveveveeeereennerncsvecresrnssesnsvenennes 1,464 1,568 1,559 1.480 1.577 1,481 1.633 1,484 56 3
Total, TES programs.........cccccevrieereeecisemmrenn e cviccnneereens 4716 4,718 5,295 4,737 5,063 4,725 5010 4,725 -53 —
407 - 354 440 433 453 436 13 3

Older Americans Employment 7 .....coiiiiiieiiiiicaeeeninis 463



LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, EDUCATION, AND RELATED AGENCIES
APPROPRIATIONS BILL, FY 1998 (continued)
(in millions of dollars)

Senate Committee

FY 1997 FY 1998 House Senate Difference From:
Enacted 1 Proposed 1 Committee 2 Committee 2 House Committee
Major Programs BA oL BA oL BA oL BA oL BA oL
Department of Labor (cont'd):
. Unemployment Insurance:
State employment services (subfunction 504).................... 173 126 192 166 173 147 173 147 -
One-Stop Career Centers (non-add)............c.oeeeceeeevvvevnnnnn (150) {103) (150) (124) {150) (124) (150) (150) - ==

Unemployment administration (subfunction 504)................ 1,076 1,083 1,079 1,079 1,079 1,079 1,077 1,077 -2 -2

Unemployment administration (subfunction 603)................ 2,345 2,345 2,634 2,554 2,533 2,533 2,495 2,435 -38 -08
Enforcement Agencies (MSHA, OSHA, ESA, PWBA, -

Solicitor's Office)..........correrii e 949 9449 1,017 1,012 981 981 980 990 9 9
Bureau of Labor Statistics..........ccccovv e 309 309 327 322 328 323 320 317 -8 -6
Other Labor Depatment. ... vvvseiviane s 218 215 239 227 224 155 224 216 - 61

Department of Labor. ... e rereesseeeeeesrennenees 10,249 10,152 10,783 10,451 10,821 10,376 - 10,742 10,343 -79 -33
Social Security Administration:
Supplemental security iInCOME Program...............coceeenvsunnnen. 2,403 2,395 2,272 2,254 2,272 2,254 2,262 2,249 -10 -5
Federal old-age and survivors insurance trust fund
(OAS)/Federal disability insurance trust fund (DI) ........ 3,451 3,474 3,293 3,393 3,198 3,307 3,187 3,296 -11 -1
Office of the Inspector General (non-trust fundj.................... 6 7 10 10 10 10 6 ) -4 -4
Social Security Administration......c...cc.vvvviieessssserecennns 5,860 5,876 5,575 5,657 5,480 5,571 5,455 5,551 -25 -20
MEMORANDUM: SSA ADMINISTRATIVE RESOURCES: (non-add)
Limitation on Administrative Expenses (L AE): by Funding Source
Supplementary Secunty Income (SSI): :
SS1 Appropriation (net of CORS).........c.ocovveecveevvnnn. 1,966 1,968 2,127 2,102 2,052 2,100 2,122 2,100 70 -—
Continuing Disability Reviews (CORS)..............ccccoueue. 175 165 175 184 175 184 175 184 - -
85I program: State supplemental fees....................... — — -40 -37 -35 -35 -35 ©-35 - -
OASD! Trust Funds:
OASDI Trust Funds (net of CORS)..oocovcevvenccveviiennnen.. 3,285 3,316 3,144 3,205 3,086 3,152 3,086 3,152 —_— -
CDRS ..ottt et sttt ee b eabt s e s 135 127 115 154 70 112 70 112 — —
HI/SMI Trust Funds (included in HHS totals above)..... 846 844 965 954 965, 954 865 954 — -
TOtal, LAE ... et eeermninssnssae e . 6,407 6,420 6,486 6,562 6,313 6,467 6,383 6,467 70 —
Office of the Inspecfor General (including trust fund)........... 37 37 44 44 52 52 37 37 -15 -15
$SI Research and Demonstration.................oeeereeeeeneen. — — 10 5 10 5 — —_ -10 -5
SS1 Benefit Payments (provided in P.L. 105-18).................. 262 262 — -— - — - — - —
Total, Social Security Administration..................... 6,706 6,719 6,540 6,611 6,375 6,524 6,420 6,504 45 =20




LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, EDUCATION, AND RELATED AGENCIES

APPROPRIATIONS BILL, FY 1998 (continued)
(in millions of dollars)

Senate Committee

VCRTF, including Emergency Funding.........ccecccrvevunnnen

FY 1997 FY 1998 House Senate Difference From:
Enacted 1 Proposed 1 Committee 2 Committee 2 House Committee
Major Programs BA oL BA oL "~ BA oL BA oL BA oL
Corp for National and Community Service........cccceverrene 214 207 . 260 240 228 222 233 225 5 3
Corporation for Public Broadcasting.......ccccccoeevereerrennnae 260 260 250 250 . 250 250 250 250 - -
National Labor Relations Board..........ccccvcvrerncerisencnnnns 175 177 186 186 175 176 175 176 - mn
OERBE .. it sra st sate s s s s s ssassesassmvans s smanaanen 571 606 576 563 572 561 540 538 -32 -23
Total, Domestic Discrei:ionary ......................................... 74,773 73,515 79,987 75,929 79,919 75,799 79,602 75,754 -317 -45
International Discr: U.S. Institute of Peace....................... 11 12 1 1 11 1M 1" 1" - —
Total, General Purpose Discretionary...........ccuuu.ee.., 74,784 73,527 79,998 75,940 79,930 75,810 79,613 75,765 =317 45
Violent Crime_Reduction Programs
HHS:
L0 3 10 SO RSO 41 30 45 41 45 41 81 44 6 3
A ettt et e et s 20 17 99 35 99 35 93 34 -6 -1
Total, Violent Crime Reduction Programs............ 61 47 144 76 144 76 144 78 -— 2
Total, General Purpose Discretionary and ‘
VO RT ... e crieicvtrrsasssciessersssrsssssbesassseness s sennranasmsesmsanens 74,845 73,574 80,142 76,016 80,074 75,886 79,757 75,843 =317 43
MEMORANDUM (Not Included in Totals Above):
Emergency Appropriations/Emergency Releases
(Released Subsequent to Transmittal of
FY 1998 Budget)........cooooiverriiecerrrrecceersicereesis e 210 210 --- -- - - - --
Total, General Purpose Discretionary and :
75,055 73,784 80,142 76,016 80,074 75,886 79,757 75,843




LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, EDUCATION, AND RELATED AGENCIES
APPROPRIATIONS BILL, FY 1998 {continued)
{in millions of dollars)

Proposed House Senate House Commitee Senate Commitee
Allocation 602(b) Allocation 602(b) Allocation Less House §02(b) Less Senate 602(b)
BA oL BA oL BA oL BA oL BA oL
Committee Total, Discretionary, Excluding VCRTF................ 79,746 75976 79,895 75,936 79,313 75,779 35 -126 300 -14
Committee Total, VCRTF Programs........ccccooveieeicrvicvenennnenn 144 76 144 . 64 144 65 - 12 — 13
Tota), Discretionary and VCRTF ..., 79,800 76,052 80,039 76,000 79,457 75,844 35 -114 300 -1

1 FY 1897 Enacted and FY 1998 Proposed include transfers and technical re-estimates included in the FY 1998 Budget and non-emergency discretionary supplementals
and rescissions enacted in P.L. 105-18. FY 1998 Proposed includes amendments transmitted to Congress subsequent to transmittal of the budget. Emergency
supplemental appropriations enacted subsequent to the budget, including emergency spending enacted in P.L. 105-18, are included as a memorandum entry where
applicable.

2 OMB scoring is preliminary.
3 The five-year Technology Literacy Challenge Fund program was funded in FY 1997 through the Educalion, research, statistics and improvement account.
4 The Technology Innovation Challenge Grants program was shifted from the Education Research, Statistics, and Improvement account to the Education Reform account

by the Senate Committee. The program remains in the Education Research, Statistics, and Improvement account in both the House Commitiee and the President's budget.
s This program received zero funding for FY 1998 but received an advance appropriation for FY 1999 pending authorizing legislation,

s This estimate includes funding for the, Regional technology in education consortia, Ready-to-Learn television, and telecommunications demonstration project for
mathematics; the FY 1997 Ed Technology figure also includes $200 milfion for the first installment of funding for the Technology Literacy Challenge Fund, which will be
funded through the Cffice of Elementary and Secondary Education, Education reform account in FY 1998,

7 The FY 1998 Budget proposes to fund the "Community service employment for older Americans” account out of HHS's Administration on Aging.



LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, EDUCATION, AND RELATED AGENCIES
' APPROPRIATIONS BILL, FY 1998 (continued)

Major Issues -- House Committee/Senate Committee

SUMMARY:

. The House Floor SAP (pending West Wing review and clearance) urges the House to provide full funding for items specified or
funding levels assumed in the BBA (e.g., America Reads Challenge, Pell grants, Training and Employment Services). An
objection was raised to a potential Hyde amendment, with a preference for a Lowey amendment expressed. In addition, the
SAP addresses the Administration’s concern to a potential Istook amendment, with a preference for a Porter substitute
expressed.

The House approved a unanimous consent agreement for consideration of the bill in September. This agreement modifies the
rule to make in order a Dreier amendment that is compromise abortion language worked out between Rep. Hyde and Rep.
Lowey.

. The Senate Floor SAP (pending second floor/West Wing review and clearance) urges the Senate to provide full funding for
items specified or funding assumed in the BBA (e.g., America Reads Challenge, Peli grants, Training and Employment Services
Programs).

MAJOR FUNDING ISSUES:
Education Department

. Qverall Funding Level. The overall discretionary funding level for the Education, Training, Employment and Social Services
function is "protected" under the Bipartisan Budget Agreement (BBA). The following programs were separately identified in the
Agreement as protected domestic discretionary priorities:

- Education Reform (includes Technology Literacy Challenge Fund) - House Committee funded at $110 million
below the request. Goals 2000 was the primary victim of this cut, being funded $145 million below the request.
The Senate Committee funded Education Reform at $26 million more than the President's request for Education
Reform while cutting $90 million from Goals 2000. The Senate proposal exceeds the request total by transferring
to this account existing programs presently in the Education, Research, Statistics and Improvement account.

- Bilingual and Immigrant Education - fully funded by House and Senate Committees.




LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, EDUCATION, AND RELATED AGENCIES
' APPROPRIATIONS BILL, FY 1998 (continued)

- Pell ($300 increase in 1998 maximum award amount, to $3,000) - $3,000 maximum award was approved by
House and Senate Committees, but overall program funding was cut by $197 miilion from the request in the House
and $706 million in the Senate. Neither version of the bill includes the President’s proposal of expanding
independent student eligibility.

-- America Reads Challenge. Consistent with the BBA, a budget amendment was transmitted that would provide
discretionary funds, rather than mandatory funds as requested in the budget, for child literacy initiatives consistent
with the goals and concepts of the President's America Reads Challenge as described in the America Reads
Challenge Act of 1997, Both House and Senate Committees provided funding for FY 1999 rather than FY 1998.
Advance appropriation is subject to pending authorization of the program.

Department of Health and Human Services

Adoption [nitiative. Both the House and Senate Committees failed to fund the Administration's request of $21 million for a new
Adoption Initiative to double the number of children adopted or permanently placed outside of child welfare systems by FY 2002.

Medicare Transaction System. The House Committee provided zero funding for the Medicare Transaction System (MTS), which
is $89 million below the FY 1998 request and $75 million below the FY 1997 enacted level. The FY 1998 request would fund
consolidation of HCFA's current contractor systems, which needs to occur prior to, and independent of, final resolution of MTS
design issues. The Committee suggested that funding for the Medicare Integrity Program, provided by the Kassebaum-
Kennedy bill, could be used for MTS. The Administration opposes funding MTS through the Medicare Integrity Program. The
Senate Committee provided $55 million for MTS, a reduction of $55 million from the FY 1998 request.

Head Start. The BBA separately identified the Head Start program as a protected domestic discretionary priority. Both the
House and Senate Committees provided a $324 million increase to fund Head Start for FY 1998, matching the President's
request. .

Funding for the National Institutes of Health (NIH}. The House Committee increased funding for NIH by $764 million (six
percent) above the FY 1987 enacted level. The Senate Committee has increased NIH funding by $952 million (7.5 percent) over
FY 1897. The FY 1998 Budget includes a 2.6 percent, or $337 million, increase over the FY 1997 enacted level of $12.7 billion.



LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, EDUCATION, AND RELATED AGENCIES
' APPROPRIATIONS BILL, FY 1998 (continued)

Community Services Block Grant (CSBG). The House Committee funded CSBG at $490 million, $75 million above the
President’s Budget. The Senate Committee funded CSBG at $493 million. The FY 1998 request of $415 million is $75 million
below the FY 1997 enacted level. The request is $25 million higher, however, than the FY 1997 request of $390 million. In’
addition, the Budget seeks to terminate another $47 million in discretionary Community Services activities. In total, the FY 1998
Budget is $122 million below the FY 1997 enacted level for all Community Services programs.

Ryan White AIDS Treatment Grants. The House Committee funds Ryan White AIDS Treatment Grants $172 million over FY
1997, and $132 million over the budget request of $1.036 billion. $132 million of the House’s increase is designated for the
AIDS Drug Assistance Program set-aside, which was funded at the FY 1997 level in the budget request. The House Committee
also provided $40 million over FY 1997 for the rest of Ryan White in a different allocation than requested. The budget allocated
most of the $40 million to grants to States and clinics, which use more than half their funds on primary medical care and drugs;
the Committee allocated most of its $40 million to grants to cities, whose spending tends to emphasize social services over
primary medical care. The Senate Committee’s mark for Ryan White is $1,077 million, $81 million (eight percent) over FY 1997
enacted and $41 million (four percent) over the budget request. The Senate Committee allocates $40 million of the increase
roughly as requested in the budget, and provides an additional $38 million over the request for Title Il (grants to States) and an
additional $3 million for Title | (grants to cities). .

Welfare Research. The House and Senate Committees have rescinded $21 million in mandatory research funds. The
President’s request assumes $18 million in discretionary and $21-million in mandatory welfare research funds for a total of $39

million.

Community Schools. Both the House and Senate Committees have failed to provide funding for the Community Schools
program in the Administration for Children and Families.

Labor Department

Overall Funding Level. The overall discretionary funding level for the Education, Training, Employment and Social Services
function is "protected” under the BBA. The Training and Employment Service, including the Job Corps program, was separately
identified in the Agreement as a protected domestic discretionary priority. The Training and Employment Service was cut by
$233 million in the House and by $285 miilion in the Senate. This cut is primarily due to not funding the $250 million request for
the Youth Opportunity Areas in FY 1998, but providing advance funding for FY 1999 if the program is subsequently authorized.
This program can be carried out under existing law and authorization is not necessary.



LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES EDUCATION, AND RELATED AGENCIES
APPROPRIATIONS BILL, FY 1998 (continued)

MAJOR LANGUAGE ISSUES:

Aborttion. The FY 1998 Budget proposed to delete the FY 1997 enacted provision which prohibits the use of funds provided in
the L/HHS/Ed bill for abortion, except in the case of rape or incest (the Hyde Amendment). Both the House and Senate
Committees retain the FY 1997 Hyde language.

An amendment has been made in order that would include a prohibition on the purchase of health benefit coverage that
includes abortion. The President believes that abortion should be safe, legal, and rare. However, the amendment wouid not
only maintain, but further limit the range of conditions under which a woman's health would permit access to abortion.
Furthermore, it would require a physician to make a legal determination that these conditions have been met. The Administration
opposes this attempt to constrain further the availability of abortion services and has strongly urged the House not to adopt the
amendment. The Administration believes that it is important that any legislation in this area be clear that limitations on the use
of Federal funds to provide abortion services under managed care plans do not affect in any way the ability of states to provide
such coverage using their own funds, nor the ability of managed care provuders to participate in Federally—funded programs while
also offering other coverage paid for by state or private funds. :

Embryo research/Human cloning. Both the House and Senate Committees would extend the FY 1996 and FY 1997 L/HHS/, Ed
appropriations bill ban on using Federal funds on human embryo research to include research involving “human diploid cells.” NIH
staff advise that in practice, this extension does not differ from the original ban on human embryo research and would have no effect
on NIH's present research efforts. The words “human diploid cells” were apparently added in an attempt to address cloning.

A diploid cell is produced after fertilization occurs in humans --it is one stage of a developing embryo. Diploid cells could theoretically
be produced via somatic cell nuclear transfer, which is more commonly referred to as “cloning.” The FY 96 and FY 1997 {/HHS/Ed
appropriations bills barred Federal funding for the creation of human embryos for research purposes or performing research on
human embryos that subjects them to significant risk. The prohibition on creating embryos for research purposes would, de facto,
prohibit creating a human embryo through cloning technology. This is why including diploid cells in the embryo research ban does
not differ practically from banning the creation of human embryos.

The FY 1998 Budget proposed to delete the embryo research ban, stating that the Administration “does not support addressing this
issue in legislation.” In December 1994, the President had issued a statement barring the use of Federal funds for creating human
embryos for research purposes. On June 9, 1997, the President announced that he was sending proposed legislation to the

Congress, the “Cloning Prohibition Act of 1997,” which would prohibit any attempt to create a human bring using somatic cell nuclear
transfer. The Administration has not opposed the language in the FY 1998 bill in its letters.



LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, EDUCATION, AND RELATED AGENCIES
' APPROPR!ATIONS BILL, FY 1998 (continued)

NIH Office of AIDS Research. The House and Senate Committees do not appropriate a specific amount for AIDS research through
a single appropriation for the National Institutes of Health's (NIH) Office of AIDS Research, as requested in the budget.

Hansen's Disease. The House bill includes language that would transfer HHS's Hansen Disease treatment facility at Carville,
Louisiana to the State of Louisiana, as does the budget. It appears that the bill's language includes provisions regarding the transfer
of the property and the handling of employee benefits that are objectionable. Also, the House bill does not transfer Hansen's
Disease research functions to NIH as proposed in the budget. The Senate bill does not include this provision



7-9-13

D S e——Caa Gto-ns v v LLH‘U\.

Bulyw waaialt - (e &H-&"TW‘BW

La(ﬂ/v-u‘u-& L’\l\‘. .

ATPW\JLI..w.\ e Lan

4 tw 17 Hracee luaen
€4 W Draanwvas— hl by v ws \—'-\Luxm, wt odlud G
] dkm\-u %(-\A@“S— M\(\»M\iML\.‘ U\A—Ju v M

J €1\

. MM*— 44-[:».;.‘ “a ovoa \ A (:W-J-\u.s
LITAA = Sec oaaaswars . Mo, Iqu Mudes r.(aaubkg_

TrTl at 3000.

Nl § R waliccad tals

Ml by “ 3% - Yrecianl Eel., tuaa«al-u 2, Im?uc.? A'\J.
S
Ne o b

N wrvr-

l;\n.\. K vuaeze uU’W" %'F““'L € e ‘l’(;g [ to

o MR @ dw»\,LLw lijus ol add.

Neel b for T\Abl"llﬁ% (\rvcu[Nr

Geann [ lack — (s lar7 ’fﬂm%
hwé—uula (\Pvlﬁw \aat MS)

St 10 o Bodommet = urel h&%‘/ et Pl o

e Han uenHe .




LI BV ?WRL_—- H oo o3 bl _ .
2l B — vedae ke P st Labm osfUedie L
Slueed - 4 v a8 ke wlow ) Seede ) S hilew
\l

o

| Bed Bc Aun - bakia budpr Jead

Laden |
LA baon Palluae, Lot we Plbud v woTal £.
2- || Youtdn 0p amoo - QM\A- [-#ﬁu%u.». we e,vcce.u\-uL)

| ‘ Neel \‘b Ua 40-\.- mluwdu. “ AT ?‘\Asvw--
SR~ _

W eEDRs - alvwr €0 we Lles wn

2l levtoanchin PR 2azpreld.

N i
ILusu Sl 'Y\J\IAA\AA. s MM

,K'.M,. 2 vuaa HR
2 Wy o '-'\nﬂ-ﬂa, Liu- FPbU *AM-M
MTU\ Q-\aD!.

I

ku.iv\ coct oallscg can TANT

LA - vaT wutla tl()‘\w} wd — Suadd sUvL {w v iwng HJM [abk

—————
—

1.(lt‘- wn LWt a c(aod']u)




0l & Yol dunlivd lole a1 blus wr wied +o odd lace o
.E‘ wWlhaTlaa Wit cane A tels @ MO(A—\A—A. :
ElL “w -t cca_.a.-_:_‘_s WL w, wa bore A \,..a.—a,u- fure ity dewe o7

lea i b arpn L qb(/l, wsL vu._n_tl- h livn S'pcc_geL/
T2 ol Nar Negie wade acd ¢ov i h
MDE me\{wd. )

’Pvd ~0i(b+- Uy s\’\ulw"',{
Cwr wue Hae $3,m0 C.(L.{A

Tew: We a&-wa,u-,‘ Loe Luﬂ(—uw« ol et @AL 3,800 —
ar liaeT TML\A&

Lew" ‘314—'\-&-,&%"* \-n.\tvu"“»——\ o t*,—?uwl l—-%x c-.‘“vcnfiquLl )
Echuw weadd Ban Wil LWWQ§L
W el d Tl‘:.o% uJ/t'u r\u- stk'. s\.,u“.\.g?‘aul LA.”[(A‘-*—(W“T
o L wfiw T .
%\)\Ti: s
P Reals g
Coaly - lugg faa e tend. QE(LT T Sffﬁ'l wﬂ-\-fk-




FSEVITYa

PV AN | WV YR TIN

B dm e B AL M ket D

wa

o

RV S WA Y

July 25, 1957 . .

DEPARTHMENT OF EDUCATION FISCAL YEAR 1998 OONGRESSIONAL ACTICN

Qefice
Education REfOMM, .. e ernvesicrarvavivarasmn- P
Elementary and Secondary Education.....cevemrasass
Bilinqual Education and Mincrity Languages Affairs
Specisl Education and Rehabllitative Sepvices.....
Vocational and Adult Education....srscersciev-rres
Poatsecondacy Educatlon, .ceieiveeneartaniuacnreras
Educatlional Resestch and Improvement..,..vscanseue
Program Adminlstration, . .cviccvsiesiinsrinscanass,
Oftice for Civil Rights....covvavarcnniinnnsnaniss
Offlce of the Inspactor General....cseavsncimisana
Headquarkers RENOVALLOM. s eissnnntsoscrararonesrs
ContribUtlong.cav il eciarinsntnassritracnrinarioes
Recelﬁts...........-......-.......................
TOTAL, DEPARTMENT OF BOUCATION......ucvvimrnancnus

Total, Discretionagy Funds,......ocovumiveiiian,
Total, MANQALOLY.vc vt sivsanivoctsnatnrasarvios

1597
Aporo.

$890, 973
10,016,184
261,700
6,674,310
1,493,665
9,382,753
390,126
326,217
54, 500
29;9&3

o

0

(61,581)
29,151,;90

26,312,161
3,155,009

{in thousands of dollarcs)

1998

Presaldent's -

Budgat
1,245,000
15,357,088

154,000

6,922,279

1,565,966
13,012,846

510,692
341,039
61,500
32,000

0

o

1792, 160)
39,;10,231

29,349,749
10,120,482

1998
Housze
Conmitieg
51,135,000
10,543,705
354,000
7,070,532

1,494,123

13,544,007

500,752
329,419
55,449
30,242
0

0

{192,180}

B U A ot i vy e . A o ————

34,213,178
29,145, 548

5,127,630

séigge Sen. Change fr, '97 Appro.Sen. Change fr. Pres, Bud.
Cormittes Ampunk Barcent Amounk Parcent

31,271,000 960,027 42.74 826,000 2.19
10,146,742 110,558 1. {5,210, 346) =33.9
154, 000 92,300 J5.3% 0 0.0%
1,682,406 1,008,09¢ 15.1% 760,127 i1.08
1,493,846 1981 Q.04 112,120) ~4,6%
13,062,06) 3,679,310 19.2% {610,783} -S.bi
162,225 {35,901) =9.0% (148, 468) ~29.1%
338,964 12,147 1.9% 12,075 -0,64
57,522 2,622 4.0% {3,978) ~6.,5%
32,000 2,057 6.9% Q 0.0%

0 0 --= ] ---

0 [} - Q -

(792, 180} (730, 599) 1186.4% 0 0.0%
30,000,588 4,541,998 15.4%  (5,461,643)  ~13.84
28,860, 956 2,568,711 9.8% | {468,791) -1.6%
5,127,630 1,972,621 62.5%  {4,092,852) -49.3%

e sl S| vy

—_ $aw'?W°1v-4 1‘4-r1fu%L



My v

Laks NI TS b nr

Bk 8V e BV L W

AR e

NS A

01725797

{in thousands of dollase)

frtice, Acgount, Progeam nnd Actiwity

1, Goslp 2000 (Goals 2000 EAM}I
{a) otate and locel wducatlon aystepia improvement

{T1t1e SEY)uncasnnscrcncscnarnarnamesbranantsnnns

Ib} Parents) wwelstance (Tivde IV ..uviearvassa,

Batiseae

Subtotal, Goals 2000.......44s

2, fSchool=to~work cpportunities (5TW Opportunitias Aot
Thtlee T1, 112 40d IVl sccucvrnnarsannasnarsnatranns

3. Technology lLiterscy challenge fund (RSEA seation 3122%..

1, Technnlogy for education (ESTLA 111-Al:
(a) rechnology lnnovative challange grants
{asgthon Jl:‘,.-.-n."n--.up--o-...--.-..u..---
(b} Raglonal taghnology Ln ecducatlon conszortia

(Baction 3143) ucrauavasnnnnnmnnanernnn

N ET R RS .1 N

OULIAY O s v asrannvsarruaies

CEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION PTSCAL YEAR 1998 OONGRERSIOMAL ACTIoN

-} L9980
A 1997 Preaident*s
-] Appra, Bxigat
] 476,000 605,000
] 15,000 1%, 080
491,000 620,000
v
D 199,973 ¢ 200,000
] 200,000 7 125,000
D 0 0
b []
[}

1990
Houre

Cormittas

460, 000
15,000

475,004

200, 000

{60,000

590, 54) 129,80)

~

Pags )

1998
Genate Sen. Change from '97 Mppro, Sen. Changa ftom Pres, Bud.
Committas Angunt Pargant Appunt, Rarcent
500,000 24,000 5,04 t193, 000} 17,40
0,000 48,000 160. 0% 1%, 000 100.0%
530, 004 39,000 7.9% {90,000) 14,50
200,000 4 27 0.0% 0 Q.08
425,000 22%,000 102,50 0 o.0%
106,000 105,000 - 106,000 -—
10,000 = 10,000 ———
118,000 ——— 118, 000 “——

) f690,543)

1 4200,000 thousand was provided to exch of the Depertaents of [ducation and Labor. The Depertoent of Idwcaticn amount
raflacts & sudbsequant reduction of $17 thousand for this sccount's ashare of & §!,381 thoussnd cancellation of funds
availabls to the Department for sslarfes end sxpeniss, )

) pan identicel smonnt s ipcioded In the budgat for the Departoent of labor.

7 Adfusted for cooparability. Punds were provided In tde Educetion Rosearch, Statiatlosz, and Joprovsment sccount.

! runds were provided undey the [Kdication, Ressarch, Statistics, and Inprovessnt sccount.

-
NOTE: Catagory Codew are a» followst D « discretlonsty programt M = nandatory progrem. Tha designation of programs
as disaretionary or nandetery im sst forth In the Budget Enforcensnt Aot of 1990.

-100.0% i729,801)

-1ob, ot



07/258/97 . DEPARTMENT OT EDUCATION FIACAL YLAR 1996 CONGREFSLOMAL ACTION foge 2

- - o -

{in thousands of dolliars) [ 1] 1999 1358 L9298
5 1§97 President'a Honoe Senats Ben, Change from 37 Appro, Sen, Chsnge from Pres. Pud,
office, Account, Program snd Activity | Ao, Hudgot Conmittes Connittes Asount Earcent Amount, fargant
OFFICL OF ELEMENTARY gg_‘smuqy EDUCATION {OBEEL)
1. Granta to looal edusaticnal sgencies ({L3EA J=A)s
{a} Baalo granim: '
{1} Baaia grants {aeotlon Li24(a)) ciienstcanesanns. B 8,269, M2 6,187,330 6,107,830 6,269,712 L} ¢.0% 82,362 L.y
(2} LEM Conous poverty datl...riveramsnsvoonrrnasens D 1,500 4,000 ), 500 4,000 300 14,28 o o, 08
Eubtotal, Baolc grants.. ,se-. 6,213,212 6,191,3% 5,191,350 5,213,712 500 0.0% 62,182 1,08
(b} Concentxation granta {eeotlon Li24M).isicruirananres D 1,022,020 999,249 948,243 1,022,020 q 0.0% i2,7Th 2.1
{ch Targeted grants (secthon 112%) ... vcervaasansrvnsar=s D [ 350,000 400, 000 0 ] —=a 1330, 080} =100, 08
Subbotali..cevianrrraisnaarnanc 7,295,232 7,540,399 7,340,599 7,295,712 500 0,08 {244,867} =3.2%
2. Capital ezpences for private mohool children [BEEA 1
aschion llzoul|...-....,._.,.......-.............-. |} 43,139 41,119 4,119 41,119 9 0.0 [ 0,00
1, Bven ptart {LSEA I-Bl..‘..-.-.;.........-...-............ B 101,992 108,000 108,000 108, 000 5,008 .9 0 0.0%
4, Btale agency Propgrans)
{a] Migrant (RSEM I-Clavsevrenssacirasonasssamaariunsins © 103,47 Ji%,400 105,472 105,472 0 0,08 (14,027 4,40
: {b}) Nagleoted gnd delinguant (B5EA 1eD)ececsrvanscnnasss D 39, M1 10,333 39,111 10,333 1,022 2.6\ 0 0,08
h . Subtotalesseacrscrnniireisioas 344, 704 339,833 44,784 345,006 1,022 0.8 114,021) =1,9%
)
) ’ 4, state school Agprovement (ESBA I-A sectlons 1116 and
N UV 7 havseenvancrannarrarnsensasossrpaisossmansrnnnsss D 0 9,000 0 0 [ ——- {8,000} =100,0%
| &, Tvalustion (ESBA [-8 secthon 130)) ca.ivurnaanrianirnnsces D 4,577 10,000 10,000 4,977 ¢ 0.0% 13,023} =30.2%
7. Whole school raform {section 1902(a)ULMICI}erucvvssrres D 0 ) 150,000 0 ¢ EYPN Q -an
—— pm = - mriremmena=s mm et m————_ atmemmammiar measiio—mamsa sessmesmmasa eeeam——— ——
Subtotal, BHLA L.riiraacarnnse ‘-._3.790,!0 - 8,067,531 8,194,307 7,787, 624 2,510 0.1% 1269,%17) =3.%
4, Migrant educatlen [HEA I¥=A<3}: :
i {a} High schoc)l squivalency Prografeisss-casssssacisacss D T, 041 7,631 7,634 7,634 193 2.6% -]
[k} College sapintancs MLYTant progrem.. . cesserssansisse D 2,029 2,081 2,003 Z,051 3 2.6% /]
s SUBEOtE) . uuar o tnianeain . 9,469 9,71% 9,718 246 2.6% 0
) ————— -
! PP PO PR HY (i i | i
Cutrent suthorlty.... 6,501,187 6,779,880 6,905,831 * 6,508,963 * 1,176 0.1% (269,917} -4.0%
i parmanent authority-...iceu.us 1,298,306 ! 1,298,308 ! 1,298,306 * 1,299,386 ¢ o 0.0% [ 0.0%
! utlays, cutrent, ., vivrene 8,202,528 £,206,020 o 0 {6,202,333) -100.0% (6,206,020 100,08
' Dutlays, pPeOrmenspt... ...+ 1,037,283 1,270,97) 0 0 11,032,293} -100.00 {1,270,973) -100,00
Ll
! ! preludss an sdvence sppropriation of §1,290,366 thousand that will bscoms avallable on Octobar I of fisval year 1999 for
I acedenic ysar 1998-9%.

! paflects an advance sppropriation that was includod (n the prior year's appropriations sct and which becones avellable en
Ootobar | of the fiscal ysar shown, The advancs eppropriation Is scored ar permsnent budget asuthority In the ysar of
avallability..



DLFARTMENT OF EDUCATION FISCAL YLAA 1938 WNG'RB!;SIONRL ACYIoN

Outlays,cvveaiinrinioiias

01/ 25/9 Pege )
{in thousands of dollarm) D 19498 1998 1998
\ 1597 prasidanyta Houws fenmte fen. Change from '997 Appco. Ban. Change from Pras. Bud,
feioe, Mooount, Program and potivity | AppEd, Conaities Anount Rexcant Aacunt Rarcont
1. Payusnts tor faderally connected chlldren {wectlaon
BOOI} .
{a) Ssaio supporL paynents {(seation BOCI{BI).....s.ce B 615,500 584,000 667,000 623,500 8,000 1.34 19,509 6.8
{b] peaymenta Ffor chlldren with dissbificies (ssotlon
BODI{A) basvonvanaonsssrannusqmenssraconssraraes D 40, 000 40,000 40,000 @90, D00 40, 000 LoD. 0% 30,000 £00.0%
ic) Paymsots for heavily impsected dlatclcte (asecilon
BOONIEh) i eevravmsasvsnaurramtranrsdarnanterinrs D 42,000 20,000 62,000 32,000 L] 0-0% 32,000 160,04
BUDRORAY | 4 gsvwromenamratssnans 70%,500 644,000 769,000 755,500 6.0% 114, %00 17.30
2. Toollitles maintenmancs (sectlom BOOE), . cotrinanscesnas B o 10, 000 o 10,000 —— o 0.0V
3. Constructlon fesction BDOT)...veousresiiesusanrsrsnenss D 3,000 1,000 7. 000 5,000 a.0% 1,000 25.0%
4. Paymants for Fedwrsl property (ssction 8003b.......ev. D 17,500 -] 20,000 24,000 37.1% 24,000 m--
I 0001 ANE000 T L U PMETN00: 1 i P800 5
OUELAYS. oo vransrnurnanaaas 902,957 100,992 o 0 (909,957} -100. 0% 1700, 993) =-100.0¢
%, 000, 000 q 0 = (5,000,000} 11
i Y O 00 6
[} 1, 250, 009 [4] ] [/ - (1,230,000) -100, 08



Nt e

e

[P

& .

Lo Y

R NI

W v = e

- -

-

Rofloots a reprogranming of $25,000 thousand sppropriatad for State Grants to Natlcnsl Programs.

Funds are provided on 4n advrance basla to bgocme evallable on Ootodar i of [1scal year 1989, If speciflcally

evthorized by April 1, 1998, The advapce sppropriation iz scored 4s parnansnt budget suthority in fiscal

yaar 1999 and Ls not reflected in the Nouss and Sponate totals for the Departoent,

I tho reading inftistive ls not anthoritad by April 1, {999, tha Houvse providos that the fundr shall be tressferrod
to the Special fducatlen secount to be avaflabla on July I, 1999, [or the same purposes as that account,

ROTE: Funda cequestad kn L9909 for Amarlcs Reads Challenge were classifled ar mandatory: howaver, tha 1998-2402 budget

sgroensnt between ths Prasident and Congress reclpssified those funde as dlacretlonary.

/25497 DIPARTMEN? OF RODUCATICN FISCAL YEAR 3930 COMGRESHIONAL ACTION Page
{in thousands of dollarw) D 1998 igee 1500
\ 1897 Prealdant’s Houns Eanate Ban, Change from "$7 Appro. Sen, Change froa Prem, Bud,
N Mpra, Cannittes Snnunt © Eazgent dacunk Razcent
1. Profensianal developwant and progran Lnnovations
(e} Blssnhower professional developaent Stake granta
(EBEN Il=B)easessannaneisisnaninnmvansmesitionss O 310,000 360, 000 L0, 000 310,000 0 0.08 130,000} 13,94
{b) Innovatlve sducatlion program strategies State
grants (RSER VI=A)iusurerrracransstarnirnnacse D 310,000 0 130,000 310,000 ] 0.0% 310,000 e
Bubbotal. . ieverasnnannnsiansy 620,000 364, 000 660, 0% £20,000 a b.o% 160,000 7.0
2. Safe and drug~frwa schoola and conmunicies '
(s} Stalte greants (ESEA IV-A Subpart 1)l.cessivninrnvnins B 510,070 ! 390,000 431,000 348,578 23,000 .74 134, 022) 1Y
[b} Meetlonal pregranse (ESEA Iv-A Subpart 2).....00,00as D 25,000 ! 30, 000 25,600 0 (2%,000) =100.04 {20, 000) -L00.0%
Eubhtolal.iaiiionansnnrsanans 534,970 620,000 3346, 000 533,978 ¢ 0.0% 164:;211
3. Inexpenslve book distributlon (BIBA N=K),vsvsaarssaesre D 10,263 12,000 12,000 12,000 1,734 18,58 0 0.00
4, Arte In adunstion (ESEA X-D=1l.isascrscscascisssnnsnass D 9, 000 8,300 9,300 1,500 1,500 16.7% 1,000 10,58
5. Magnet schoole ssshatence [ESEA ¥W=Al....csceaansnscnn- D 95, 004 95, 000 10%, 609 9%, 000 [ 0.01 0 0.0%
&. Bducakion for hoowlese chllidren and youth (SEMHAA
TitI® VIl=Blravracncncmanirsnsssncrnaernarasascanans O 25,000 27,000 7,000 28,000 3,400 3.2 1,800
7. Woman's educatlional equity LESRA V-Bl...veersstsvnsvses D 2,000 4,000 2,000 4,000 2,000 100.0% [v]
8. Tealning ond advisory services (CRA IV)issirusirari-sas D 7,334 14,334 7,384 7,334 0 0.0V (7,000}
9., Sliender Cellowships (ESEA N=0)..civesavssrnirarsnivany D ‘1, 500 [} 1,500 \.500 ] 0.08 1,500
10, Bducation for Nathive Hewalfans (ESEA IN-B)...i.vsvvesss D 18,000 15,000 o 20,000 5,000 13,0, 5,000
13, Aarka Hative education equity {CBEA IN-Cl..,.c.iveuere D 8,000 . 8,000 L] 10,640 2,640 33.0 2,640
12. Charter schonls (ESBA W=C),.cuvaisarsnaisnrtrsisrrsiras B 30,987 100,000 73,4000 50,987 [} 0.0% {49,013) -49.00
13. Oomprehsnaive Cegicnal esslatunce centers [EPLA XE11-A} D 25,554 34,380 23,554 23,584 0 6.0% 19,034 =25.7%
L4, Education Lofrastrudture [BSEA RELl.....vsvauircaicunans D o 0 [4 40,000 40, 60D —am 40,0040 o
~LITH PR FL 00 RS0, RED. L Ty BOEER T e Re Bi6T3
- L T3 Y N 1,518,170 1,304,282 o 4 (1,318,170} -100.00 11,394,282) ~100.00
1. Amerlics RAwads Challenge {proposed leglsistlion}:
(a} Anerlaoa’a Reading COTPB..icscnniasnarnnnsnarsbannes B 0 200,000 200,000 200,000 [] —— {200,000} =100.0%
{b) Parents as Flret teschers granta..... Q 69,000 £0,000 60,000 ) -— (€0, 000) ~-100.0%
‘i 60 01D ;.
OIEAYE. v s st rnarinan e X, 200 o 0 0 ——— (31,200} =100, 0%

.



b~

Aerdet ¢ NN B hrns

-

- RV

e oy

0/ 28497
{1n thousands of dollarsa) b
\ 1997
] Appro.
1. Grants o logel educatlonal sgencles (ESLA 1K-A-1),...., D 50, 0%0
2, Pedaral administration:
{a) Offlos of Indian Educaticn (DEOA sectlon 21%).,...., D 2,943

{b] National advisory coumcil (ESEA 1X=A-3).s.cviiinsss. D 1}

BODOEA) . ciratrvarrrsinsannny 2,941
[T es
OULLaYS, veirrenrvsicesiti-a 67,471
TOTAL, Olsl.....-.....--...-.:.....---..................... 16:5;;;;—
Total, dllcntlomry.............:::..::..:::::..:.“..::.':: : lo,ou.:a:

Total, BAndAtOrY.iicsinnaverainia,

NOTEy Prior to flocal yesr 1998, funds for Indlan Bducatlen wers provided in
agenciea Appropriationa Actas.

1998
Praokdont'a

59,750

2,800
30

&0, 709
15,337,088
10,257,080

5, 000, 400

OEPARTHENT O BDUCATION‘ FLSCAL YEAR 1590 CUMGRESSTONAL ACTION

1958 1990
Housae Senate
Conbirted
19,730 49,750
1,800 4,000
S0 0
2,030 2,0%0
" EREOD
[ 0
19,543,705 10,146,742
10,541,705 10,148,742
0 [

the Departaent of the Interiocr and Pelated

Page 9

sea., Chenge_from ‘97 Appro. Sen. Change from Pres. fud.
Anaunt ZaEcent Bacunt Bakcant

1,100 Z.9% o 0.0%
{143} -4.9% ] 0,04
50 -— 0 0.0%
193} ~3. 20 o 0.0%

LR
t67,471) -100,04 (80, Tod} -1ga. 08
130,358 1.8 13,210,348} =31.9%
130,350 1.2% (210, 148} =2.08
Q = (5,000, 000) 106,04



M WV

LMt NN s

il d N A RV A WL

T

M M o

07725797
{in Lhowsande of dollars) ] 1998
Y 1997 Pranident’a
oftlce. Aggoutt, Progras and Aotivity H ApmED.

OFT1CE OF BTLINGUAL COUCATION AND HINORIYY
LANCUAGER AYFAIRS {ODEMLA)

1. Bilingual sducation {ESEA VIN-Als

{a) Inatructional wervises {oubpart L)......ccvsvigenns, D 141,700 ! 140,000
{b} Suppoct aservicaa {subpart 2..reios araaaans D 10, 000 14,000
(o) Proferslonal development (BubPATE lavciici-varnvrey D 9,000 23,009
i

Subtobaliviesnsarervariarnranng 196,700 199,000

2. Forelgh language amalatance (EBIA W11<A)...ussrrnurvaass B 5,000 5,008
3. Immigrant aducation {LSEA VII-Cl...... rerieains D 100,000 150,000

1396
Housa
funmittes

180,000
14,000
2%, 600

199,000

s, 008
130, 600

BEOTRiNoeelas v LR ISR

UClaYs. o cuiteaariinanine 228,130 276,822

....... ————— e L

YOTAL, ODEMLA s crcucsinamvaostrntansnaastoqrnatopseatisnnrotin 61,700 354,400

AN e i

154,000

DEPARTHENT OF EDUCAYION FI1SCAL YLAA 1999 COMGRESSTOMAL ACTION

160,900
14,000
25, 000

A A m -

199,000

5,000
150, 000

[}

134,000

i geflects & reprogramning of $15,000 thousand from funds provided for Instructionsl Sorvices: $10,000 thousand to

Support Services and 85,000 thousand to Profesaicnal Develcprentl.

LA L

gen. Change from '97 Appro.
Amounkt Rarcant

Paga &

Sen. Changa feop Free, Bud.
Apount Parcenlt

18, 300 12.5% ] 0.0
4,000 40,00 ) 0.0
20,000 400,04 ) 0.0%
42,300 27,00 0 0.08

0 0.0V ] 0.0%
30,000 o

PR
(225, 420)

—mm AR ., ——

92,00

-100.00

11798,822)

RS ANe PP S FweAnSE. ..

.Nn

]

=100.01

0. 0%

a



M Vo

LA/ WU Ly

b &VAE EVL ULod

L.

Vi o4

oy

01/25/9% DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION TISCAL YEAR 1990 CONGRESSIOMAL ACTION

{in thounands of dolliara)

Office, Acopunt, Program and Activiey

OFFICR QF SPRCIAL EDUCATION AND
REHABIL17ATIVE SRAVICES (OSBRS)

1981

E

1. State grantas .
(n) Oranta to States (Part B-81lij).......cvveivteervaneas D 3,109,39%
(b} Preschool grante (Pert B=41%)... .. scensivscrnrmane D 160,409
(0) Grants For infants and fomillee (Pert C-6868),......-. D 319,734

Subtotal, State grante,.,.....

2. National activithes:

{a) State {mprovanent {fart=D, BubPart l)liev.sciinrsirs: D 26,908
{b) Rassarch and innovation (Part-D, pectlon €72}......- D 62,09)
tel technicsl ssalotance snd dlsseninstion

{Pazk-D, pectlon 683 ) ... .civvviveni-narriainnaese D 14,337
(d) Pazoonnel preparstion (Part-D, pection 673}......... D 80,7133
ta} Parent informerion centars (Part-D, assctlon 482-684) D 15,5338
t¢) Teohnology and medla ssrvices (Part-D, seotlon 837), O 30,023
19) Neadiins (ParteD, sectiom €07(b)(2)[O)...cvvunaiveas D 9

et ——

Subtobal. .oy iencnciiianns 250,421
7 T AiBIS 979
OUENBYPru v vrarriarrainans 3,425,900

1998 1909 1994
Prealdentina Houne Senate
Coanittas
3,240,750 3,252,911 3,949,827
374,823 3es0,983 a7e, 985
321,964 340,790 %0, 790
3,947,339 4,003, €84 4,679,612
38, 200 35,200 33, 200
64,308 84,500 64,508
38,056 13,0%68 44,35€
82,119 B2,1)% 92,139
14,535 15,3938 19,305
34,0 32,323 Ja,02)
0 0 1,300
262,461 244,961 278,461
TR LOGAE0. S A BEE AT L N9BE5I07
3,952,415 [ ¢

NotL| Aativities and amounte for 1937 and the 1996 prepident's Budget have beon sdjuntad to reflect the resuthorired
Individuals with Disabliiities Educatien Aot (Public Law 10%=17) snacted June 4, 1957,

Pags 7

Sen. Change from '97 Appro. Sep. Chsnge (rom Pras, Bud.
Anoynt Esccoent Apount Pekcant

940, 442
14,5376
33,078

894,054

8,212
1,705

10,219
1,404
1,000
2,000
1,%00

[
]

9,500

0
1,000
2,600
1,%00

11,428, 900)

~100.0b

16,000

{1,732, 418}

~100,09



Biywvaiy

Ly Yoo’ DO

St eV he BVAL WVAUO

P YAV

AL E T

o/ DEPARTMEMNY OF EDUCATION FLSCAL YEAR 1998 OONGRESIIONAL ACTION
{in thousande of dollare) D 1958 1999 1998
\ 1997 Pretident's Houne Senate
M ApRre. Cocmlttam corpirtes
1. Vocational sehablliltatlion Jtate grants:
{a) Grants to Ztates (KA J=A and sectioru 110 and 114,, M 2,164,038 2,234,%28 2,234,%24 2,234,820
tb) Grents for Indians (RA L=DFiirciissssnnrrnsirran-or M 12,000 12,360 12,360 12,160
BubkotBly. ssscnssannsrinnranne 2,176,030 2,246,008 2,346,888 + 2, 244, 988
2, Cliant asoistance State granta (MM essctlen 112)......., M 10,392 10,71¢ 10, 714 10,714
1. fralning {RA sections 362 and 803} .. .civruymnnicrucanrs M 19,629 19,629 39,429 19,629
4, Speciel demonstration progrewo (RA smctlons JV) and
BO2)ivvanassrncarsrabbcrnnvsuipbaritimrssncsasraass M 16,942 156,542 15,942 20,0826
3. Mlgratory workers (RA asotlen M2)..ivcvirvnisssnranais M 1,850 2,330 2,350 2,50
6, Aacraaticnal programs {(RA sectlon J16)..civirnsiorni e M 2,596 2,398 2,%96 2,996
7., Protesction and advoceoy of individual rights (RA
' pection SOU8) eaisaciviamriiansunnierotnanssssscrnae ¥ 7,657 7,004 9,854 7,094
8. Projecta with Industey (RA VI=Bla-.eiiciiiniiisasiionnes N 22,07} 22,073 22,071 22,07
9, Supported soployRent Stats grants {MA Wi=C).icuiivavine M 18,152 B, 1587 18, 15%2 18,152
10. Independsnt Living (RA VII):
{a) Btate granta {(Chopter 1, Pt Bl...ccv.uvvirrviiree M 2),05% 21,089 1,059 21,089
(b] Cantats (Chapter 3, PRIE €l cvievinctinnvinnrisions M 42,876 a4, 208 44,208 46, 208
{¢| Servicea for oldsr blind indlvidusle (Chaptar 2)... N 9,932 9,052 9,932 11,547
1), Progran Lsprovesent (AR aectlen 12)...iiivverensinansss M 2,391 3,900 2,800 3,900
12, Bvaluation (RA sectlon 1) ... iivesiantsnnitnaitrsnionn M 1,507 1,907 1,%87 I-1.74
13. Halen Keller ¥ationsl Cenler for Deaf-Blind Youths and .
AdUAtE {HENCA) .. vuiornnaavroannssrsasmsasinserrrnss B 7,337 7,520 7,528 7,349
14. National Inasvitute on Dissbidity apd Rehabliltatlen
Rosanrolh [RA IX)icccaarnersnnrnqenttrnainnsnrnaness M 63,990 71,000 71,000
19, Asplotlve tachnolegy (TRAIDA TLELs Jh...cevueaa.ss seses M 16,109 36,109
"
[+]
Tota ﬂ’nlndltor? [T T Y Y U T T 2,509,428 2,503,378 2,%683,)78
utlayas, discrational¥..... -] ] [ 1]
Outlays, mandatory bareline 2,702,207 2,626,82¢ o a

NOTE: Punds In thla account are classified &8 mandatory undsr the rulea spacified In the Budgst Enforcemant Ack of
1955. ¥hen the total for the zcoount la diffarent fion the vandatory haselins total, the diffarance 1p scored ma

discraticnary and 1s° applied to the Department's discretlonary toral.

San. Chapge from *9) Appro. Sen, Changs from Pres. Bud,
Amount Eargant

90, 480
s

10, 530

J22
0

1,894
%00
0

Rk

[}
12,702,207

Barcent

3,38
.o

Apount

0
Q

L T e L T

N

J.1h
.08

10.0%
27.0%
a.0%

3.8
o.00
0.0%

0.0%
C7.08
20,04
63,14
0,08

.9

1.8
0._08

[«
4

3,891

oow

2,000
1,908

a,04
D.0%

P T LT

0.0%

.08
.08

23.04
¢.0%
0.0%

o0
o.00
0.0%

0.a%
4.9%
20,00
0.00
0.0N

Q.34

0.0%
0.4%

.54

-100.0%

[+
{2,806,528)

0.0%

-ioe, 0b



b TRV

FEYY R AR S W v Y

VA wrwa

— -

o VRV

Wars Wb o

01r258/97
{in thousande of dollaral o 1998
\ 1997 Praaidsnt'a
Budgat

YT
0,459 43,045

OUELAYI. 1 venrerrnunncsons 75,879 79,258 °
TOTALy OSERB.«rsconrsssancanonstonivausinnstbnsaossssinies 8,674,310 6,922,179
Total, CABOTRthONALY. rsomreseressanasrtraransrnsrsnses B 0,064,882 1,228,903
Totel, BANGAEOLYs,racmusssansrnnntonvrronesnnercninveres M 2,309,429 2,983,378

TAABR D, ARLER T

1908
Housa

b
0

[
7,670,332
0,467,186
2,583,176

Sl 00NERE -

DEPARTHENY OF EDUCATION F1BSCAL YBMAR 1998 CONGRESSIONAL ACTION

1998
Senate

7,602,406
5,093,010
2,583,376

146, 459)

e

175,679)
1,008, 096
914,148
73,948

n, Change IT 97

L q on "97 Appro,
Eaxgent

L Lb?

~100.0%

=100.0%

QY-

Page 9

(6, 6807

p kgt

143,045}

SERSLTI L BN

~i¢o.00 {79, 236)
15.1% 160,127
12,44 760,127

z.91 0

To, Sen. Chavgs from Pres. Bud.
Apount

Paccant

-100,. 08
11,08
17.0%

0.0%



PP R

et

Y a -

03/25/97
tln thousands of dollara) [
. \
orfice, Acpount, Proguesm bhd Activivy B

OPFICE OF VOCATIOMAL AND ATULY EDUTATION

}. Voeational sduodecion Btate grante)
{a) Baslc grants (Carl D, Pechins VATEA)(
(y) Benic State grantt [TAtle EIl.iusvrreacsncceraursa D
{2) Tercitorlal ast-aside (ssction 101A) . ivuuen's.. D
13} Indian and Hewatlan natives sat-anida
{aacthon 103) evianvrananincsscadantnnsnnnss D

SubtotBl.iasitrsenaainsaranny
\b) Tooh=prap sducation (VAVEM HII-E)..ii.inivinuusnnine D
. _aﬁhtoul, State geantd, ... ves .
2, Voostional edupation national pr;nran‘ JVATBA IV-A)..... D

3. Tribally controlled postsecondary vocational

insthtutions (VATEA ERI-H).uveiriaivnnnrsairnrenensn D

, Subvotal, anmual,.....sicirreinn

-

Parmonant appropriation (Smith-Hughes Act):

ta) BASEC QUANLE. canvsnsttercrtnssnanraratsantrsnnirssy M
{p! Yerzitorinl pat=aslde....ccvrvcatiracsinnnroensveare H
set-ankdse,
(d) ReNEATENuassssvrassntmnianrrssivsanttaarsrantsssnases N

srasesnreine K

Subtotal, permAnent. . c s unry
Subtotal, voosticnel sdusacicn.
3, adult educatlon State grants (AEN Bluisvsarersstogacraas D

Evaluaticn and tsahmienl asalstance (AEA mectlena 183
and 380(n) and (LY )orvsnseronsacaninivnncicasrrrsins D

%. Hational inatituke for Litarscy {AEA oeotlon J8{{o}).... D

Literacy programs for prisonere (Nstional Literacy Aat
B00tLon BO0L)uvcroiinvsotnanacnadssssriaasananisnansoy D

Subtotal, Adult eduoetion......
Eubtotal, annual, ... ivraaiay
Subtotal, PeIMANENt.. i svesivann

REREaRr PR RN VRASFa Y

TOTAL, OVAB.o ibearvassrisvsarmainaroaonuaanaciaradbidqgonretin
tota), dloeTetlonaYY.acretiarvsascisaninnsarraranansens O
Total, BANHBLOTY avssstnatsassssciarnorestaraserraarsns M

Oouatlays, discretionary.....
Outlays, mendatory.........

1948 1988
1997 Preoldant's Houns

AuRpkp. Conpltias
598, 056 1,025, 461 938,054
2,058 2,118 2,098
15,415 19,961 1%, 436
1,013,550 1,043,830 1,015,55¢
100,000 104, 000 143, D00
1,101%,950 1,148,%%0 1,120,530
13,497 20,197 13,497
2,91¢ 2,919 3,100
b,131,965 S 1,17, 068 1,137,147
6,848 [ 6,848
1 0 14
107 <] 107
1719 [} 179
7,148 0 7,146
¥,139,114 1,471,966 1,144,293
360,339 62,000 340,219
1,990 6,000 . 4,998
4,491 8,000 4,491
1,723 0 0
354,551 394,000 344,628
1,406,517 1,565,964 1,468,575

1,491,685
1,485,517
7,148

1,580,853
8,818

1,565,966
1,568,966
o

1,408, 551
&, 188

1,454,123
1,486,975
7,148

o
9

DEPARTHENT OF BDUCATION FISCAL YEAR t%90 COMGRESSIOHAL MTICH

1990
Senate

958,016
2,058

3,013,350

100, 000

3,115,550

11, 457

3, 100

1,132,147

6,949
14
107
179

1,119,29%

140,139

1,998

4,491

1,493,848
1,466,696
7,148

o
]

Page 1O

San, Changs from *97 Appro, San. Change froa Pran. Bud,
Angunt  Raxcsnt 0 Anounk

o 0.0% Q
[ ¢.0% o
)
0 bov (13,000
q 0.0% 13,000}
- 0 ooV 133,000
a 0.04 {7,000}
18] .28 181
T e T oo (ae,sie
[} b.on 8,846
0 0.0% 14
o Q.08 107
o qa,0% 179
T T e T s
""" e T e azen
0 0.04 141, 661)
L} 0,08 14,002}
L) a.0% 14,309)
[ 0.0V 4,723
T T el T s
T T oy s, zem
0 -1}

191
141
0

t1, 383,853
(8,5381

~104.08
- 109,08

0.0% 172,120
0.08 [74,269)
a,08 7,348
11,488,051}

{6,488}

Rarsent

-2.7
~1,3%

3.3

——mAmm .. ——

-1.74

=-4,6%
-5, 1%

~100.00
-1pg. 0N



-

L TR

OFPICE OF NSTBI@!IH}IY ._I.E.!‘GR'HOR {OPR}

07/25/97

ttn thouasnds of dollaza)
office, Acoount, Progcam and Ackivity

. Pedara) Peil grants (AER IV=Ael).ceeiiionsranernacsens,

Priot-year surplus usad Inom=add) ieeivuunaracnrseinears
Subtotal, budget suthorlty,......
Subtotal, progran lavel (non-add)
Hanloun sward Lln whols dollars).

Subktotal, Pell grantad.,....vcru.s

. Campum-based programel

la) Fedural supplemantsal sducatlemnl coppottunity granis
(“‘A lv-‘-a'.ttlnirl--l.illln..cil!llllll-lllil
(b} Federsl work-otidy [HEA IV=Cl.ssasireanricroansrnas

te} Pederal Perkins losns (HEA IV-E))
(1} Copltal contributlonl.e icsnssaniirrrainsoresins
{2} Loan cancellatlonBessscrramrncsierimsrimsatinns
BVbEOtAl cunsiraarenrnrrariagen

fvhtotal, campui~based programs

3, 9tats atudent tncentive granta (HMBM tV=A=4)...........s

ETOERTINY. * TN

H P I R T I R - N TR P
PR Wil W AT VT e

OUELaYFr e ivst st onrisnirnas

~

DEPARTMLNMT OF LOUCATION FISCAL YEMM 1998 CONCRESSTONAL ACTION

] 1938 1993
N 1997 Presidesnt’s House Banate
M Appra. Comnlrtee Cormiting
1] 5,919,000 7,625,000 7,438,000 5,910,334
b oA, B0Y 171,304 ! ] 170, 646
5,919,000 7,63%, 000 7,434, 000 6, 910334
6,227,000 7,806, 304 7,081,000 7,681, 000
2,700 3,000 3,000 3,000
8,919,000 7,635,000 7, 418, 00O 6,910,334
/] 5823, 407 483,407 581, 407 634,407
D 830,000 BS17, 000 asn, 000 930,000
D 158,000 58,000 133, 000 139,000
)] 26,000 30,000 30, 00 23,000
178,000 Led,0q0 16%,000 161, 000
1,390,407 1,626,007 1,608, 407 b, 647,407 -
D 50,000 [ 0
308 ) SIERCRRM] M1 PEL - RN 1 2E B
7,558,977 8,145,129 [ ¢

1930

1 Anp additional §99,435 thousend in prior-year aurplus was avellebis at the ti{me the Presicdent’s Budget was transofttad to
the Congreas. :

Page L}

Ben. Changs from ‘ST Appro, fan. Change from Prea, Bud.
smpunt Reccant Enount Eacrcant

991,90 16,7 1724, 666}
1131,330) I ) (638)
991, 324 16.7% 1724, 665)
£54,000 12,74 (723,304}
00 11.1% o
991,334 16.7% {114,666}
8%,000 BTV 11,000 b7
0 0.0% {27,000} “3.20
0 0.0 0 0,08
5,000 23,08 (3,000} -16.7%
3,000 2.6% {3,000} =2.7%
16,000 3.9 18,000 .2
150, 000) «100.0% o e

N
17,350,077}

LB LELY S

=100, 08

{6, 165,139)

-109.04



Y Vs

PP Y Y R

aw s BV A v awas

am -

MM W s ey

.

0T/2%/97

{1n thouwsnds of doilarm)

1. Pemily education loans (HEM IV=B)«

Oatlay®anse..

{a) Progran conta (petmanent suthorkly)..v..cuseciiiains

PrasEsaisRrns

’

1. Now loan gubsidiea (HEA IV-B) (psrmanent authorhtyh.....
2. Reentioate of exiselng lowng.-si.vveovciciannnaiss

Subtobah. savaaes

3, Padezal adninistration (TCAA sectlon 5305{a))........

Asadt At Fram

BEE L RS, Ridgidaln i do i

outlays, discretiopary,....
outlays, mandatory....ouaie

Total, FPRLs s csssanirennerrarres
Yotal, discratlonacy..coainess
Total, mandaltory, .. . cuareannc

DEPARTNENY OF BIUCATIONR FISCAL YEAR 1990 CONGNEESLOtAL ACTION

-]
\

M
N

i. Nwv Loan subpldies (saction 451) [psrsanent authorlity)..
2. Reeotinate Of eRistlog JOATD . cavertamettersivernniorsns

Bubtobab.s v rsaitiarriarseans

3. Paderal administration {eectien 433}

ta] VFoderal edminlstration {permanont suthorlty).ie..ie

Yotk

H
Ib} Paynenta For services to guaranty agencies (non-add) M

coutlays, Tobald..u.v-vrieniraanes
utleys, loan subsidies........
Qutlays, Pederal adwiniatrstion

1997

2,266

2,661,113
12,520,592)

10,321

46,462

T+003

41,2614
it7, 944}
177,853

46,482
130,31

412,648
1303, 633)

109,992

491,400
132,732

9:9935,

419,163
{35)
412,658

1988
Preaident’s

Qudgat

(413,615)

2,077,941
0

2,077,913

47,608

-

15,812
7,087,713

-

2,124,629
47,680
2,077, 541

781,345
[}

731,348

332,000

1,070,38¢
585,458
489,096

y 35,620

1390 1958
Houne Zsnakte Eet, Change from 97 Apprp. Ben, ange from Ekres., Bud
Coxmhties Auonmt Eaxcant lagunt
0 ~a- [} -

emsera .- cmma- =

-100.0%

412,842

17,246) -{00.0%

2,077,941} 2,077,941 1383,172) ~21.9% a Q.08

0 Q 2,130,%92 -100.404 0 -

2,077,941 2,077,941 1,947,420 1492.0% Q0 0.0%
0 0.0% {1, 20€)

g4 {FViG41

0 0 41,2841 -100.068 (43,812) -105.08

o o 17, 944 -100.0% {2,007, 13} -100. 08

2,125,629 2,114,423 1,947,420 1100,2% {1,208} =0.1%

47,668 46,902 o 0.00 {1, 206} -2,9%

2,077, 941 2,077,941 1,947,120 1497.0% o 0.0%

81, 345 781, 348 338, 69% 82.14 0 o.0v

o ¢ 203, 631 -100-0% 0 .-

T5h,345 751,245 542,352 589.4% 0 0.0
532,000 132,000 41,000 WY 0
192,143 152,143 {609} -0.40 0

0 ] (413,108 -100.04  {1,070,354) -100,08
o ¢ 253 ~100,01 (581,458} -100. 8¢
0 0 1413, 858) ~100.09 {489, 096) -100.00



R T

. 07/23/797

(in thousands of dollare)

DIflen. Account. Progrem and Actlyity

1. Ald Tor inathturional development (HEA I}
{a) Strangthening institutions {Part Ad,.ciuirenrvro-ias
{b} Hisponia-serving Inatitutions (Part A sectlion J16)..
[c) Strengthening HEOUs (Part B sectlen 123)..,.c0cavann
(d) 9rrengthening hlatorically blasck graduste
Lravitutions (Fart § pectlon 326h....ccvuurreine
{a) Epndowoent challenge grants HBCU set-anlds
[Part C aeotdon L) i iauivroarmiivaarsnsinranas

Subtotal, Title IT1..svccnnus

2. Program developzmentt
{a) Fund for Lha Improvenant of Postoecundary Bducstion
[RER M=A) , cisraomeainrpirnsnassiarnarantisnnrnas .
b} Minority teechar recrultment (AIA V-B=2).ecsnvaransrs
(¢) Hinority saisnce Laprovemeant (MEM X-B=1].....vi01a.ns

{d) Internstlonal educatlon and foreign
language studiesi
{1} Donestic programa {HEM VI-A ard Bl. . ievrcnvrenss
12) Overssaa programe |fulbright-Rays Act (section
102(b) [6hdoravituamnanaivasinsssacbrsnrnanns
{3) Inotitute for International Public Pollsy (HEA

VIeC)iinnetatonearenanisiontsarsacnabianrans

-t T T S

te) Urban community service {HER R1=A).......viivnrenins

3, interest subnidy grante (HEA YI1 asotlen 02)eesvvrerers
i, Nary Noleod Bethura Hemorial Fins Arts Oentar
(Pubuly JO2=423)aireaucanasrrannassnannressnribonse
%, Bdound 8, Muskle Foundatlon {Wumah Rights, Refuges, and
Other For. Rsl. Prov. Aot, eeovtlon 30L).eveacicnrnns
6. Calvin Coolidge Weoorial Toundation {Human fights,
Rafuges end Other Por. Asl, Prov. Aot, sectlon 502}.

7. Clalborne Fall Inatitute for International Relations and

Pubblic Policy (Clalborne Pell LERPP Aot).s.recsnanas

B, Ald to atudentas

{a) Fuderal TRIO ptograms (HEA IV-A-2, Chapter l}.......
b} Mivanced placemsnt fesr (P.l. 102-323, XV-0). cviuun
le} Mathonal early Antezventlon acholarehips and
pacstnerahipe (HEN LVeA-2, Chapter 2)icioiaiivese
(d} Byrd henora scholarships {KER IV=A=8)..iauicasvranin
(o) Presldentisl honors scholarshipe (proposed
Logtdodotlon) cuirviaiiisnirraceintanenarsarraisa
{[)}) Gecrge Bush fellownhipa (George Buah School of
Government mod Publlo Services Aot).eisevaanaaiins
(g) davits fellowahips (HBR AX=Cl..ouivtanrsavrnivananas
(h} Graduste assistance in areae of nationsl need
{HER IX=Dbossvassosrsnnstracnseasnpnsnonersnnans
§, State grants for incarcerated youth offanders (HEA X-E)

HTTMEERY A T R ARG R R e L

OuLlays,  couirarvraresirian

Punds provided for Graduate Asaistance In Areas of Retiohsl
noncoapet Ing canhtinuatlon averda for acadenic year (991-30,
Punda praovided For Graduate Asaistance lo Areas of Natlonal
noncompet ing continuvation awards for ecadeaic yesr 1970-9%. $1,375 thovadnd will be used fog Javits Peljowships,

!

DBEFARTMENT OF RDOCACLOR £1SCAL YEAR 1998 CONGRESYIOHAL ACTION Page 12
D 1998 1998 199g
\ 1997 Prebident's Houce Genate gan. Change frem '97 Appto. Sen. Change from Pres, Bud,
N ARRKD. Butgst ConmitLan Cogmlttan Amount Parcent, - Amount Poccant
] 5%, 430 45,44D 53, {18 55,450 0 o.ay 0 6.0
b 10,600 12,000 12,000 12,900 1,200 1l [} 0.0%
[} 108,950 113,000 120,000 108,990 ] 4.0 14,01D] =34
D 18,606 19,606 28,000 19,606 0 0.0 [ D.0%
D 0 2,013 [] 0 0 en (2,019) -10¢.04
mmemmammesEs Cemmeesme——— R ——— mmmmsacmm—ns —— reammmm————n e e mmmeemme————
194,846 202,0M1 212,450 135,046 1,200 [ 9.1 ] 8,023) =-3,0%
D 18,000 18,000 18,000 10,000 12,000 68,74 12,000 54,
1] 2,212 3,727 2,500 2,212 0 0.0y t1,319) =40, 6%
D 5,248 4,2%% 5,255 5,254 [ 0.04 0 0.0%
b 83,481 43,401 84,481 31,461 [ 0.0% 0 0.0
o 3,170 3,710 5,170 5,870 00 L1.4% 100 1.1
-} 1,000 1,040 0 ), 00D [ o.0% ] 6.0%
39,751 60,251 ) 60,291 &b, 351 500 1.0% ton 0.2%
1] 9,200 [] 0 4,900 (41,3007 -28.7% 4,900 e
b 15,61 13,700 13,700 13,700 (1,973} -12.6% a 0.0V
b 1,440 ] 6,620 1,400 0 Q.08 L, 400 ms
D 3,000 [} 0 0 {3,000} ~100.0% 0. -—
v 1,000 0 [y 0 t4,000) -1p0.0% ) ——-
+] 3,000 0 ] ’ d {3, 009) =1Qa,08 [ ——
D 199,994 325, 00a 432,000 415,000 25,008 5,08 0 o.0b
[ 0 5,000 0 3,000 3,000 --— 12,0009 ~50.0%
p 3,600 0 [] 3,600 o 0.0% 3,600 ——
D 29,117 39,260 29,117 15,208 10,171 a8 0 0.0%
D o 112,000 Q & 0 - (132,000} =100, 0%
D 3,000 0 0 0 (3,000) =)00.0% 0. -
D 3,60 [} 0 0 (3,93) =100.0% 0 -
D 24,089 ! 20,000 ¢ Jo.dun 4 20,000 ! 5,90 24,68 0
1] 0 0 ] 15,000 1%, 000 - 15,000

45,460

88c, 188 apg, 549 0 [ (880, 108 -100, 02 (9968, 56%)

Nead also are avallable for Rarris Followvships
§4,137 thousand was vamd for Harrla Fellowships.
tised also are avallable fer Javitys Fellovahips

fAgs g




T v

P

[P P

— -

DEFARTMENT OF EDUCATION TISCAL YEAR 1998 CONGRLSSLOMAL ACTION

Page 14

07/2%/97
1in thousamia of dollers) ] 1998 1998 1994
\ 1997 Preaszsident's House Senats 2an. Chenge from ‘$7 Appro, Ban. Chenge frog Pres, Dud,
-} ARRLD. Bugdget Lanmitkes Cogphties Amount Ragaany Setunt Esxcunt
t. Howard Univeralcy Hompitad (20 U.8.C, L2Bb.ssasinesnvess B 29,489 29,1489 29,189 29,409 [} 0.0% [} .o\
186,511 166,911 180,511 169,511 ! 2,000 1.3% 2,000 1.2%

2, UndLlabributod. o eeiessrnssnnrsssseiniiranimnrsnunsrneise B

FNIIRH §h00gE
OUELAYS. s eresransrraisnniis 192,897 196,000 o o vz, 997 -i00.00 {196, 000)
R R RN S b EL Lo 1 CUAIOBOYL L A dnayh ]

14, 308) 14, 15¢) o o &,300 -100.08 4,161

1. Interest subaidy payments (HEA VII-C) (permenent

AUtHOPLl Y -uu i rnciiaarranstinaratsniaanassnasinn.rnre M

EHnFL  (EMN RN RGN TR
OULLAYBresiiserrunecnsiires 8,031 3,998

0 ¢ (6,831) =100, 08 {1, 905

896 598 1] 0.0% 1M

Outlays, Polalii.usivuireuninnas L, 720 0 a {1,738} -100.0% £1,372)
. Cutleya, Joan subsidiss........ 1,634 [ o t1,034) -100.09 {ae9)
Outlays, Phdlnl_ adeinlstration 704 o o (704) -100,01 (928}
Total, CMAFL...ccivianroaironrnnas 3, 699 3,650 0 a.0% 1171
P4 3Wionei SRR 0nm A ag;000) 13 i $hce fadl

{31, 566) t32,028) 4 9 24,908 106,09 32,028

104 104 104 0

=}00.08
-100,0%
~ 4040, 0%

OUEIAYE, ceuirsiieanvraiieas 182 10 [ [} t182) =100.0% (110} -100.01

TOTAL, OPRBurucntsrsnoratoradmbuciaborasnatednanantiasnsnasns 9,302,733 13,072,046 13,544,078 13,061,083 3,679,210 19,28 (814,762} =3,B\
Total, dimcretlonafYessinccitivacenaitssisnnnrosersaced D 09,622,739 10,5¢3,360 10,214,750 9,734,117 1,050,038 12.1% {elo,781) =7.7%
700,014 J,329,288 3,129,206 3,329,286 2,629,272 373.6% q 0.0%

Total, RANAATOIY.assoranrorrrnctacasitngiansianionaress N

! Ar least $3,530 thousand sust be ellocated for the Howard Unfversity sndowsmsnt progren.
' Mo Joan auvthority.



) Vg

Lebd P NPt Ay

01/2%/497 OBPARTMENT OF EDUCATICH FISCAL YRAR 1928 OONGAESELOMML ACTION Prge 1%
{in thousarzis ol dollara} D 1956 1958 1998
A 1997 Prezidant's Houss Swnate fan. s feom '$T 70, San, fLrom Pras, Dud.
Offlce, Account, Programn ahoh Actlehty . ARREC. Budgat Conzitiae
OFTICE OF ADUCHKTIONAL RESEARCH AND IMPROVEMENT (OERI)
Bt At b er Myl b P vt e
1. Resanrch, davelopment and dlaseaination (ERDDIA)
ta) Natlonal education rwassrch Loseltutes (Part C).... O 54,000 62,1250 62,240 4¢,000 0 a.06 18,350} =13.2%
(b feglonal sducaticnai laboratorlea (facklon SdL{h)1. D 31,000 33,530¢ 38,300 $3,%0D0 2,300 (9% 1] ) 0.0%
{c) National diaagnination actlviliea
(Bection 941(w)-(g) and Pact B)rcivassrsinarene D 18,487 18,783 18,783 14, 567 /] 0.0% (2181 -1.2%
] e . - - - - meemam.. - - - ———— . -
Bubtotal.iccainvisracinnironran 12,367 134,3)3 129, 335 126,087 2,%00 2.0% 18, 468) =8.3)
2, Btatlaticey (HESA)isuaienvirairviostnsinnnsrsanssnsinses D 30, 000 66, 730 66,250 52,000 2,000 4.0% 4,2%90) =21.3%
J. Asaspamsnti .
{al National asosazment (MESA Bsotioh dll}iseureravee.s D 29,732 35,502 7 33,%02 ! 29,7152 ! ] 0.0% {3,750} =16.2%
lb) Hatlonal Apsesanent Governling Board
(HEEA ascthon 412} ... c0ivvrirvecrancrnnrirsrens D 2,863 2,871 2,065 2,071 [ 0.2% 0 0.0
SUREOEEY - v ciean s s r i aaes 32,617 18,37 18,167 12,623 [ o.0% 15,750) =15%.0%
i, Elssnhowsr professional developmant Fedaral
sotlvivies (ESEA IX=Ab.iivcsstnansnsncsssascarsasis D 13,342 30, 000 21,000 28,000 11,648 07.4% 15,000} =14, 7%
5. Eduvatlomal technology {ESBA IT1):
la) Technology Cor educstion {Pect A)i
11} Tachnology Imnovation challonge granta
{ascthon J136) ... viaveracisrancrmnoranssas D 56,965 75,000 74,000 o (36,965%) -100.04% 175,000} -100.0%
(21 Regional tachnolagy in educstion consortia .
towekion JMML). v ruisvarsnraacranncnsacnsass D 1a, 000 19,000 10,000 1] {30, 000) ~400.0% {10, D00) ~100,0%
Subkotnl. v iansbganansinmas 66,965 4 85,000 a3, 000 o! (16, 96%) =500.D% (es,000) =~100. 0N
ib] Sxar sohoals APart Ble..vaicsvaroernrantvsnncnnsias D Jo, 000 26,000 0 30,000 [} 0. 0% ¢, 000 18,48
|ch Ready to lencn television (Park Cliciassresnisasnee D 7,000 7y000 a 7,000 ] 0.0V [] .04
(d) Telscommunications demonstratlon project for
mathenatled (Pafbk Dleeiieiorrncsrsainpsssnonsos D 1,034 1,035 0 2,013 1,000 96.64 0 0,08
S BUBEOEAL.a.iiccairianiieineins 103,000 120,038 45,000 39,013 (85,9651 -&2_9% (P1,000) «67.5%

1 meludes $5,000 thousind for the #ssessnsnt and reporting of reading performance, as part of tha Fresident’'a
proposed Amerjca's Meding Cha)lengo.

! adiuatod for cosparabllity, Exgludss $200,000 thowsand in |997 for the Technolegy Literacy Challenge Fund, requasted
in 1998 in the Bducation Reform scoount,

G oo RV A WAy

.

P

WAL W we

? fhe Senate provided & tolel of $116,000 thousend for Technology Cor Educstion undex the Iducatlon Reform account.



Wosro

L7 QU DD

i dm Vi AVAL UVAID

A X - X de

WAL WL g

01/28/57

{in thousards of dollara)

Offioe. Adgoumnt, Progean and Activity

DEPARTMENT OF GOVCATION TISCAL YEAR 1998 CONGRESSIONAL ACTION

Loducation Research. Atatistics. snd Iaprovscent. {ocontinved] .

6. Pund for the Laprovement of Educetbon |ESER K-A}.......

7. Javits qi€red and calented sdupatlon (ESEA X-Bl....e.s

B, flaschower reglonal mathsmatics snd sclencs educstion
conaortha (ESBR KIIX=C).,svevaraninnennisnnaannsnss

8, Laamnlng centecs [f#SBA X=1)1
{a) 2lat Cantury combunity lserning centerd...,..-...:.
{b) Aftar—sohool Llearning canters....c.ciiavisiiannane

SUDLOEAY cuvracracanvaanibnnns

10. National writing profect {BSBA X=K)...ceursoracenrrarns
1), Glvic sducation (BEEA section JO6DL) . civiaaravisssiras
12, Internakicnal eduoation sachange (Coals 2000 KAN title

v1)

4w

tuas e

117 SERIF I

Outlays, Peaseavch........:.
Outlays, Libreries.........

TOTAL, OERL. .o ueecnatsoststntioanaraonssssaarentsnsisnesrns

VA Wadia My awdd, o

b 1998 1998 1998
\ L1997 FPrenident's Houmss Sanate
Y Aopga. Butget Complttas Sonnitram
1] 46,000 10,000 0, 000 30,000
D 5,000 7,000 6,000 T, 000
D 13,000 13, 000 15,000 15, 000
D 1,000 ] 30,000 1,000
0 o 50, 000 0 ¢
1,000 50,000 50,000 1,000
D 3100 I+l 3,100 3,000
] 4,300 4,500 4,300 4,500

D 3,000

198 igs - BIyhed

412,832 £31,147 0 0
187,721 as,27s P 0
398,128 510, 653 %09, 752 362, 22%

Taga 16

Sen. Change from 'S7 Appro, Sen. Changs from Pras. Bud,
Amount keccont Ancunt Rarcant

10,000 29,00 10,000 5.0
2,000 40.0% D 0.0%
0 0.a% 0 0,08

0 9.00 1,000 -

0 — 150,000} *100.0%

® 0.00 (19,000 -38.0%
1,908 81,38 3,000 .-
o 0.0% 0 0.08

0 0.0% 1] 0.0%

955 9k
(112,8%8) -toa,. o1 {351,147) =-130,00
{167,721) -l1o0,.08% 188,273) =-100.01
{33, 901) -8.0% (148,460)  =25.1%



LI -

L RV RV VN

L YRV

AR B e b e EW oL

s WL s

-

B/ 29/97 DEPARTHENT OF EOUCATION FISCAL YEMA 1908 CONGARSSIONAL ACTIOM Page 17
(ln thousands of dollara) D %3 1] V998 1998
\ 1997 P#rasident's . Hoyse Senate Ban. Changa from '97 Appro. Sen. Changs from Pres, pud.
Qffice, Ageount, Progran &nd Actiulty N Avpro. Bagdget Qramittas Goeoolrtee Angwmt Earcent Azmount, Pazcant

Progran Admjnistrstion LDEOR, swotlon 202).i-...veranrenees B 316,217 341,035 329,479 338, 964 12,747 394 12,073) -0.64
OUtLaWS. o araqrntraatsanrsn Jz1, 302 339,806 Q ] (321,503 -100.064 (339,808} ~100. a%
office Tor Clvil Righta (DEOA, smctlen 203)....eivinvvaaes D 44,900 61,301 55, 449 37,322 1,622 i.0% 13,970) -5.54
OrtlaYS. arn i vaensrvrarvaina 56,972 39,508 ¢ [ {56,972) ~-100.0% 159,588) ~100.04

offige of the Inspeotor Genezral [ORCA, section 212).......:. D 29,54 32,000 30,242 32,000 2,087 8.6% a 0.0
DULIAYA, . sas sy sapaitratnnrs 20,6881 31,258 ¢ [ (30,881) ~1p0,00 131, 338} ~100. 01

Hoadquartery Renovation (DEOA, sectionm 202).... ... u1unevsns D [*] 0 0 ] 0 amm 1] .
QUtIaYS, o vacirrisnrinrveny i, po0 2,008 2 1] f, #00} =-100.08 {a,006) -1p0.04

e R N T GRB RN s D AIL,0807T: T BTN T R 1

BERH i L h
a5 o
1. Prapristary fecalptl.issccessrcnnrraasrsaessrernsnirarsas H 161,981) (61,180) {61,160) {681,14a0) . 101 =0,7% 0 0.0V
2. FFEL QuAznnty agency FeJOFve FeCOVArAeB.. iusieaiasoreis M Q {731, 090) {721,000} 1731,000} (731, 000) — [} Q,0%

AR |11 LU 9, 080): L0, 19025180,
(61,501} {792, 180} [

LLLTL
G987, 8528,

CUTLAYS TOTAL, EDUCATION DEPARTMENT... carraas 28, 312,158 32,246,283

] a {29, 304, 326) ~100.00 {32,018,473) -100.0%
Outlays, Piscraticnazy Funda. ... eriies D 25,489,855 26,391, 683 [ [ [25,409,855) ~1o0.08%  [{26,39]1,602] -100,00
Outlays, MondaCoXYe i iserneranonnaavsarsrsarsicnsisasens M 3,022,301 5,83¢,812 0 4 (3.814,400) =100. 04 (8,628, 792} ~1o0.04

auah.;du an sdvapce spptopzlaticn of §1,3%,386 thousand under the Dducatfon for the Disadvantapad account that will

bacone avallsble on Dotober | of flacal ysar 1999,
Excludes an advance sppropriaction cof 8260,000 thowsand for the Aporica Reads Challenge that will become atallable on
cctober | of riscal year [999. .

-

NOTE: Sectlon 916 of the Samste Conmittae-passed Departoents of Labor, HHS, Educatlon Appropristions Aet of 1998 Lnciudes o
930.5 nililon ceduction In nalaries and expanmas to be allocatod gmong thoe agoncles fundsd under the Ackt, the Department of
Education*e ahase of which has pot been deterained.

HOTR: Departasnit of Education budget suthority totsle sxclude the Following emcunta for Library prograna)
#1236, 369 thouoand Ln 1997 and the 1998 Presaldent'e Budget, 9142,000 thousand In the 1998 Houss Subcosmittae,
and $146,36% thousand In the 1996 Sensts Subcommiltes. ALl Library programe are to be trensferred to the
inatitutsa of Mupwwm and Librety Services {INLS) Iin Fiscal year 1997, purouant to seckion 214 of tha Xydeum and
Llbrazy Servicea pat of 1996. Funding for thesme programn will be provided undsr IMLE (n ftscal ysar 1996.

NOTEr Ancunts for raceipta cefleot current astimate,



	DPC - Box 004 - Folder 014

